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FILE NO. 180460 RESOLUTION NO. 

1 [Proposition J Contract Certification - Specified Contracted-Out Services Previously Approved] 

2 

3 Resolution concurring with the Controller's certification that services previously 

4 approved can be performed by a private contractor for a lower cost than similar work 

5 performed by City and County employees for the following services: information 

6 booths, security, parking operations, and shuttle bus (Airport); citations processing, 

7 towing, paratransit, parking meter, security, and transit shelter (Municipal 

8 Transportation Agency); security and janitorial (Port); and security (Public Utilities 

9 Commission). 

10 

11 WHEREAS, The Electorate of the City and County of San Francisco passed 

12 Proposition J in November 1976, allowing City and County Departments to contract with 

13 private companies for specific services which can be performed for a lower cost than similar 

14 work by City and County employees (Charter, Section 10.104.15); and 

15 WHEREAS, The City has previously approved outside contracts for the services listed 

16 below; and 

17 WHEREAS, The Controller has determined that a Purchaser's award of a contract for 

18 the services listed below to a private contractor will continue to achieve substantial cost 

19 savings for the City; and 

20 WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco must reconcile a projected $37.9 

21 million budget deficit for Fiscal Year 2018-2019 and a projected $99.0 million budget deficit for 

22 Fiscal Year 2019-2020 with a Charter obligation to enact a balanced budget each fiscal year; 

23 and 

24 WHEREAS, The Mayor has determined that the state of the City's budget for Fiscal 

·25 Year 2018-2019 and Fiscal Year 2019-2020 as indicated herein has created an emergency 

Mayor Farrell 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 
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1 situation justifying a Purchaser's award of a contract for the following services: information 

2 booth, security, parking, and shuttle bus services (Airport); citations processing, towing, 

3 paratransit, parking meter, security, and transit shelter services (MTA); security and janitorial 

4 services (Port); security services (PUC); and 

5 WHEREAS, The Controller's certification, which confirms that said services can be 

· 6 performed at lower costs to the City and County by private contractor than by employees of 

7 the City and County, is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 180460, 

8 which is hereby declared to be part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, 

9 be it 

1 O RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby concurs with the Controller's 

11 certification, and the Mayor's determination of an emergency situation, and approves the 

12 Proposition J Resolution concerning the Purchaser's award of a contract to a private 

13 contractor for the services listed below for the period of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019; 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Department/Function 

Airport (AIR) 

Info Booths 

Security Services 

Parking Operations 

Shuttle Bus 

Municipal Transportation Agency (MTA) 

Citations Processing 

Towing Services 

Mayor Farrell 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

City Cost 

(High) 

14,370,675 

3,020,017 

29,752,288 

17,561,521 

.14,298, 139 

29,296, 145 

915 

Contract Cost 

(High) SAVINGS FT Es 

7,875,464 6,495·,211 116.3 

2,231,691 788,326 31.1 

23,719,471 6,032,817 226.0 

14,433, 188 3,128,333 110.0 

11,071,383 3,226,756 48.0 

12,679,476 16,616,668 112.0 
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1 City Cost Contract Cost 

2 Department/Function (High) (High) SAVINGS FTEs 

3 Paratransit Services . 52,798,645 29,000,766 23,797,879 385.0 . 

4 Parking Meter Services 8,610,995 3,758,285 4,852,710 35.3 

5 Security Services 13,544,000 6,553, 146 6,990,854 89.0 

6 Transit Shelter Services 653,814 400,948 252,867 3.0 

7 Port (PRT) 

8 Security Services 2,729,613 1,529,420 1,200,394 26.0 

9 Janitorial Services 866,588 680, 145 186,443 8.0 

10 
Public Utilities Commission (PUC) 

11 
Security Services 998,504 546,641 451,863 10.3 

12 

13 and, be it 

14 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby concurs with the 

15 Mayor's determination that the state of the City's budget for fiscal year 2019-20 as indicated 

16 herein has created ·an emergency situation and concurs with the Controller's certification and 

17 approves the Proposition·J Resolution concerning the Purchaser's award of a contract to a 

18 private contractor for the services listed below for the period of July 1, 2019 through 

19 . June 30, 2020. 

20 City Cost Contract Cost 

21 Department/Function (High) (High) SAVINGS FT Es 

22 Airport (AIR) 

23 Info Booths 14,492,590 7,992,964 6,499,626 116.3 

24 Security Services 3,052,702 2,322,269 730,433 31.1 

25 

Mayor Farrell 
BOARD .OF SUPERVISORS Page 3 
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OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 
CITY AND cour,.rrv OF SA!\l FRANCISCO 

April 30, 2018 

Ivar C. Satero, Airport Director 

San Francisco lnter~ational Airport 
International Terminal, 5th Floor 
P.O. Box 8097 
San Francisco, CA 94128 

Attn: Kaitlyn Connors, Budget Director, San Francisco International Airport 

Ben Rosenfield 

Controller 

Todd Rydstrom 

Deputy Controller 

RE: Contracting for Airport Information Booth & Guest Assistance - FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 

The cost information and supplemental data provided by your office on the proposed contract 
referen~ed above has been reviewed by my staff. 

If these services are provided at the proposed contract price, it appears they can be performed at a 
lower cost than if the work were performed by City employees. 

The reqwirements of Charter Section 10.104.15 relative to the Controller's findings that work or 
services can be practically performed under private contract at a lesser cost than similar work 
performed by employees of the City and County of San Francisco have been satisfied. Attached is a 
statement of projected cost and estimated savings for Fiscal Years 2018-19 and 2019-20 and the 
informational· items provided by the department pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Cod.e 
Section 2.15. 

Following the approval of the Board of Supervisors, we will notify your department and the 
Purchaser that this Charter requirement has been met. Please contact Risa Sandler at 415-554-5254 
if you have any questions regarding this determination. 

Sincerely, 

Controller 

Enclosures 

cc: · Board of Supervisors' Budget Analyst · 
Human Resources, Employee Relations 

CITY HALL• 1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE• ROOM 316 •SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-4694 

PHONE 415-554-7500 •FAX 415-554-7466 
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Please Fill Out Highlighted Areas Only. 

AIR Airport Commission 
109662 AIR ChiefOoperating Officer/228993 AIR Communications & Mrktng 
Airport Information and. GuestA~sfo1i3nce Services Contract 
COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-19 

ESTIMATED CITY COSTS: 

PROJECTED PERSONNEL COSTS 

Bi-Weeklv Rate oer FTE 

Job Class Title · .. 

Senior Operational Manager 
Sr. ManagementAssistant 
Training Officer 
Manage_ment Assistant . 
Principal Account Clerk 
Senior Account Clerk 
Account Clerk. 
Accountant I 

:>:;-. 
Holiday Pay (if applicable) 
Night/ Shift Differential (if applicable) 
Overtime:l;'ay (if applicable) 
Other Pay' (tfaoolicable) 

9_143 Senior Operational Manager 

1844 Sr. Management Assistant . 

1232 Trai~ing Officer 

1 (342 Management Assistant 

163_4 Principal Account Cler.k 

1.632 Senior Actount Clerk 

·1630. Account Clerk 
1·650.Accountant I· 
. :. __ ._,· 

Total Fringe Benefits 

Fri)lge Reimbursertjent 
· Total Capital & Operating 

Class 
9143 
1844 
1232 
1842 
1634 
1632 
1(l30 
1650 

Total FTE : 

#ofFull Time 
Equivalent· 
Positions. ·Low Hiah 

3.0 $. 5,543 $ 6,738 
2.5 .3,282'· 3,989 
0.5 . 3;275' . 3,981 
8.4 2,957 3,481 
5.6 2,700 3,282 

93.3 2,390 2,897 
1.0 2,064 2,509 
2.0 2,885 3,505 

___ 1..!~3: 

Total SalarY Costs-> 

Total of Other Compensation-> 

FRINGE BENEFITS 
Amount 
70,077.90 

. 43,Ci1°1.84 

43,424.90 

39,391.19 

37,966.93 

35,272.39 . 
. 32,460.10 . 

. 40,037.59_ . 

. ADDITIONAL CITY COSTS 

COST COMPARISON SUMMARY 

ESTIMATED TOTAL CITY COST 

LESS: ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT COST 

ESTIMATED SAVINGS 

% of Savings to City Cost 

Comments/Assumptions: 

i FY 1990 would beJYJa~ ili1> first ye~~ these ser\rices ~retwere i)ntracted out . _. 

Annual Cost 

Low Hiah 
$ 432,390 $ 525,584 
$ .213,303 $ 259,297 
$ 42,580 $ 51,752 
$ 645,837 $ 760,338 
$ 393,066 $ 477,798 
$ 5,796,692 $ 7,028,489 
$ . 53,667 $ 65,236 
$ 1.50,022 $ 182,265 
$ - $ -
$ - $ -

245,201 296,707 
218,728 264,673 

!::EIE:s~~n:::Efil>~~[ 
I$ 463,930 I$ 561,380 I 

Low High 

$ 3,861,924.18 $ 4,286,425.79 

. 57,110 57,110 
10,000 ---. ·-1'"'0"",0'"'0-0""" 

85,ooo ·_.,....,. __ s_s"'",0_0_0-1 

15,000 . 15,000 
5,ocio ....,.,.--.....,5=-;o'"'o""o""' 

172,110 172,110 

$ 12,225,520 $ 

$ 7 ,870,300 $ 

$ 4,355,221 $ 

36% 

14,370,675 

7,875,464 

6,495,211 

45% 

2. Salary levels _reflect proposed salary rates effect.ive July 1, 2018._ C~sts are represente.d a_s annual 12 m~nth costs. 

disability, where applicable. 

4. Fixed fringe benefits consist of health and dental rates plus an estimate of dependent coverage. 

s. T)le Estimated Contract Cost inCiudes Q.2o _FTE)6r &?niract monitoring, · · 
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Please Fill Out Highlighted Areas Only. 

AIR Airport Commission 
109662 Al R Chief Ooperating Officer/228993 Al R Communications & Mrktng 
Airport Information and Guest Assistance Services Contract 
COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1).(2) 

FISCAL YEAR 2019-ZO 

ESTIMATED CITY COSTS: 

PROJECTED PERSONNEL COSTS 
. 

Bi-Weeklv Rate oer FTE 

. #of Full Time 
Equivalent: 

Job Class .Title Class· Positions· Low Hiah. 
Seriior Operational Manager 9143 3.0 $ 5,543 .· $ 6,738 
Sr,· Managemen!Assistant 1844 2.5 . 3282 3,989 
Tri;iinirig Officer · · . . 1232 0.5 . ·.· 3:215 3,981 
M13riagement Assistant •. · .1842 ·.· 8.4 ·2,957 .•.... 3,481 
Principal Account Cl!lrk 1634 5.6 2,700 ·.·3,282 
Senior Account Clerk· 1632 . 93.3 2,390 2,897 
Ac{ceunt Clerk,: > .-~ ;.:·. 1630 .. 1.0 2,064 2,509 
Ac2ouriiaot 1·;::;;, .. 1650 2.Q ' 2,885 3,505 _,,.,- ·>; 

·. _., .. ,. 
~- ~'. d:" 
·.·_ ... :; 

. ~ '. ~. - ': 
.. 

: ., 

Holiday Pay (if applicable) · · . 
Night i Shift _i5iffereritial

0

0f applicable) 
Ove.rtirrie !"a{(if applieable) 
Other Pa,ilifaoolicableV' 

Total FTE : ___ 12,6.J: 

I 

9143 Senior Operational Manager : 
1844 Sr. Mariagemerif AssiSfant • · · 
1232 Training office(· · · 
1842 Maliagemefifi\l;sistanf • 
1634 Principal Aceo.Un(Clerk · · 
1632 Senk){ ACci)iint Clerk 
1630 Account Clerk::<- .. 
1650 Accouniari(J 

-. 7~. ~j-~; 
.,, - . . ~, -

Total Fringe Benefits 

Office Equipment and .Technical.Support 
Reward & Rec6gnition · -~ : · · • · · · · 
Uniforms and Dry Cleaning· 
ADM Customer Support Supplies 
Fringe Reimbursement .·. . · . 

Total Capital & Operating 

ESTIMATED TOTAL CITY COST 

Total Salary Costs-> 

Total of other Compensation-> 

FRINGE BENEFITS 
Amount 

. 70,077.90 
: . 44,014:95 

44,468.55 ' 
40,409.76 . 

• . 38,989.75 
36,306.08 . 
. 33,504.80 • 

. 41,094.37. 

• • · ·· ADDITIONAL CITY COSTS •.. ·. 

COST COMPARISON SUMMARY 

LESS: ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT COST 

ESTIMATED SAVINGS 
% of Savings to City Cost 

Comments/Assumptions: 

Annual Cost 

Low Hioh 
$ 432,390 $ 525,584 
$ 213,303 $ 259,297 
$ 42,580 $ 51,752 
$ 645,837 $ 760,338 
$ 393,066 $ 477,798 
$ 5,796,692 $ 7,028,489 
$ 53,667 $ 65,236 
$ 150,022 $ 182,265 
$ - $ -
$ - $ -

.. . . 245,201 296,707 
; 218,728 264,673 

-------~------· 1,! __ 1..z~.~5~LL-~3 .. ~,0d~ 
I$ 463,930 I$ 561,380 

Low High 
$ 3,959,314 $ . 4,403,340 

•. 57, 11 o ----· ...,5.,,.7 ,.,,.11,,,,0.-1 
. 10,000 _____ ..,,1,,,,0.,,,,0.,,.00,-t 

85, ooo _ . ...,..._.....,.85.,..,.,..oo,..,o-t 
.. 20,000 ____ 20,..._00,....0-t 

. . 5,000 . •·· . 5,000 
177, 110 177, 110 

$ 12,327,910 $ 
$ 7,987,765 $ 

$ 4,340, 145 $ 
35% 

14,492,590 
7,992,964 

6,499,626 
45% 

1. FY 1990 would be/was the first year ttiese services are/were contracted out. . . 
2: Salar{ levels reflect proposed ·salary rates effective July 1, 2018. Costs are represented as annual limo.nth costs: 
3. Var.iable fringe benefits consist of Social Security, Medicare, employer retirement, employee retirement pick-up and long-term 
4. Fixed fringe beriefits consist of health and dental rates plus an estimate of dependent coverage. 
5. The Estimated Contract Cost includes 0.20 FrE for co_ntract monitoring. 
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OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRA!\JCISCO 

April 30, 2018 

Ivar C. Satero, Airport Director 

San Francisco International Airport 

International Terminal, 5th Floor 
P.O. Box 8097 

San Francisco, CA 94128 

Attn: Kaitlyn Connors, Budget Director, San Francisco International Airport 

RE: Contracting for Airport Security Service- FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 

Ben Rosenfield 

Controller 

Todd Rydstrom 

Deputy Controller 

The cost information and supplemental data provided by your office on the proposed contract 
referenced above has been reviewed by my staff. 

If these services are provided at the proposed contract price, it appears they can be performed at a 
lower cost than if the work were performed by City employees. 

The requirements of Charter Section 10.104.15 relative to the Controller's findings that work or 

services can be practically performed under private contract at a lesser cost than similar work 

performed by employees of the City and Coun,ty of San Francisco have been satisfied. Attached is a 

statement of projected cost and estimated savings for Fiscal Years 2018-19 and 2019-20 and the 

informational items provided by the department pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code 

Section 2.15. 

Following the approval of the Board of Supervisors, we will notify your department and the 

Purchaser that this Charter requirement has been met. Please contact Risa Sandler at 415-554-5254 

if you have any questions regarding this determination. 

Sincerely, 

'j' Controller 

Enclosures 

cc: Board of Supervisors' Budget Analyst 
Human Resources, Employee Relations 

CITY HALL • 1 DR. CARLTON 8. GOODLETT PLACE • ROOM 316 • SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-4694 

PHONE 415-554-7500 •FAX 415-554-7466 
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Please Fill Out Highlighted Areas Only. 

027-Airport Commission 
Safety and Security Seniices 
Gene_ral Aviation. Security Seryices 
COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-19 

ESTIMATED CITY COSTS: 

PROJECTED PERSONNEL COSTS 

Bi-Weeklv Rate oer FTE 

#of Full Time 
Equivalent 

Job Class Tifle Class Positions Low Hiah 
Security Guard ; 8202 26.0 $ 1,846 $ 2,243 
Building and Ground Patrol Officer 8207 5.0 2,243 2,727 
Akport Operations Supervisor. 9220 0.05 3,706 4,504 
Manager Ill 0931 0.05 4,638 5,920 

Holiday,Pay (if applicable) .. 

Night i Shift Differential (if applicable)·. 
Overtime Pay (if applieable) 
Other Pav (if aoolicablel 

Total FTE : 

Annual Cost 

Low Hk1h 
$ 1,247,733 $ 1,516,497 

291,634 354,567 
$ 4,818 $ 5,855 
$ 6,030 $ 7,697 
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -

49,958 I 60,735 
43,879 53,344 

0 

____ :u.1: -------.--------

I 

Total Salary Costs-> I$ 1,550,2141 $ 1,884,616 

Total of Other Compensation-> ! $---g;,;;7r;----;14,~; 

FRINGE BENEFITS 
Amount 

Benefits per FTE (Job Class 8202 ) 26,769 32,535 

Benefits per FTE (Job Class 8207) 27,97_9' 34,017 

Benefits pe.r FTE (Job-.Class 9220) 38,409 46,682 

Benefits per FTE (Job Class 0931) 47,019 60,019 

; 

·-
.. 

Total Fringe Benefits 

ADDITIONAL CITY COSTS 
9.220 Supervisor (0.05 FTE) - Moved to the Personnel Section Aboye 
0931 Mariager Ill (0.05 FTE)- Moved to the Personnel Section Above · 
Faciliiies, e.g. breakrooms ' · 
Uniforms 
Equipment 

Total Capital & Operating 

COST COMPARISON SUMMARY 

ESTIMATED TOTAL CITY COST 
LESS: ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT COST 

ESTIMATED SAVINGS 

% of Savings to City Cost 

Comments/Assumptions: 

Low 

$ 

High 

840,153 I$ 

_o 
0 

0 

2,484,204 

2,227,592 

256,612 

10% 

1. FY 2007 was the first year these services were contracted oul 
2. Salary levels reflect proposed salary rates effective Jufy 1, 2018. Costs are represented as annual 12 month costs. 

1,021,322 

0 
0 

0 

3,020,017 

2,231,691 

788,326 

26% 

3. Variable fringe benefits consist of Social Security, Medicare, employer retirement, employee retirement pick-up and long-term 
disability, where applicable. 
4. Fixed fringe benefits consist of health and dental rates plus an estimate of dependent coverage. 
<List an·y other comments or assumptions> · · · · 

N/A 
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Please Fill Out Highlighted Areas Only. 

027-Airport Commission 
Safety and Security Services 
General Aviation Security Services 
COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

FIS~L YEAR 2019-20 

ESTIMATED CITY COSTS: 

PROJECTED PERSONNEL COSTS 

Bi-Weeklv Rate per FTE 

#of Full Time 
Equivalent 

Job Class Titie Class Positions Low Hi oh 
Security Guard ·. 8202. 26.0 $ 1,846 $ 2,243 
Building and Ground Patrol Officer 8207 5.0 2,243 2,727 
Airport Operations Supervisor 9220 0.05 3,706 4,504 
Manager Ill 0931 0.05 4,638 5,920 

Holiday]ay (if applicable) · -
Night/ Shift Differential (if applicable) 
Overtiin:~.:Pay (if applicable) · · 
Other Pav (if applicable) 

Total FTE I 

Annual Cost 

Low Hiqh 
$ 1,247,733 $ 1,516,497 

291,634 354,567 
$ 4,818 $ 5,855 
$ 6,030 $ 7,697 
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -

49,958 I 60,735 

43,879 53,344 
0 

___ 2·u. -------.--------Total Salary Costs-> I$ 1,550,214 I$ 1,884,616 

Total of Other Compensation-> ! s ----~~~rs-.---;-;4.079 

FRINGE BENEFITS 
· Amount 

Benefits per FTE (Job Class 8202 ) · 27,634 . 33,587 

. 35,os5 

I 

Benefrts per FTE (Job Class 8207) . 28,833 

Benefits per FTE (Job Class 9220) 39,223 47,672 

Benefits per FTE (Job Class os:31) 48,4ci9 61,793 

. 
Low High 

Total Fringe Benefits $ 861,041 I$ 

ADDITIONAL CITY COSTS 

9220 supervisor (0.05 FTE)- Moved to Personnel Costs Above-, 
0931 Manager !II (o,oS: FTE)- Moved to Personn.el.Costs Above 
Facilities: e.g: breakrooms· · ·· · 
Unif6nms 
Equipment 

Total Capital & Operating 

COST COMPARISON SUMMARY 

ESTIMATED TOTAL CITY COST 

LESS: ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT COST 

ESTIMATED SAVINGS 

% of Savings to City Cost 

Comments/Assumptions: 

·s 

0 
0 

0 

2,511,092 

2,318,141 

192,952 

8% 

1. r=Y.; 2607 was the firsi year these services were contracted out. . : : . : . . ·. . 
2. Salary ievels-reflect proposed salaiy rates effective July 1, 2018. Costs are represented as annuai 12 month costs. 

1,054,007 

0 
0 

0 

3,052,702 

2,322,269 

730,433 

24% 

3. Variable fringe benefits consist of Social Security, Medicare, employer retirement, employee retirement pick-up and long-tenm 
disability, where applicable. 
4. Fixed fringe benefits consist of health and dental rates plus an estimate of dependent coverage. 
<LE£ariy other comments· or assumptions> · · · · · · · · · · · · 

NIA 
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April 30, 2018 

OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRAl\JCISCO 

Ivar C. Satero, Airport Director 

San Francisco International Airport 
International Terminal, 5th Floor 
P.O. Box 8097 
San Francisco, CA 94128 

Attn: Kaitlyn Connors, Budget Director, San Francisco International Airport 

RE: Contracting for Airport Parking Operations - FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 

Ben Rosenfield 

Controller 

Todd Rydstrom 

Deputy Controller 

The cost information and supplemental data provided by your office on the proposed contract 
referenced above has been reviewed by my staff. 

If these services are provided at the proposed contract price, it appears they can be performed at a 
lower cost than if the work were performed by City employees. 

The requirements of Charter Section 10.104.15 relative to the Controller's findings that work or 
services can be practically performed under private contract at a lesser cost than similar work 
performed by employees of the City and County of San Francisco have been satisfied. Attached is a 
statement of projected cost and estimated savings for Fiscal Years 2018-19 and 2019-20 and the 
informational items provided by the department pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code 
Section 2.15. 

Following the approval of the Board of Supervisors, we will notify your department and the 
Purchaser that this Charter requirement has been met. Please contact Risa Sandler at 415-554-5254 
if you have any questions regarding this determination. 

Sincerely, 

~Jt= 
Controller 

Enclosures 

cc: Board of Supervisors' Budget Analyst 
Human Resources, Employee Relations 

CITY HALL• 1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE• ROOM 316 •SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-4694 

PHONE 415-554-7500 •FAX 415-554-7466 
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Please Fill Out Highlighted Areas Only. 

AIR AIRPORT COMMISSION 
109648 AIR Business & Finance 
PARKING OPERATIONS 
COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-19 

ESTIMATED CITY COSTS: 

Job Class Title 
Manager IV 
Manager 11 _ - · 
Manager 1 -- -
Accountant IV -_- _ ,_, 
\~" ' ·- .· :· '·· . :. ·. . . =:::= . . 
Sr. Management Assistant. -
sf:Pay~oll &Pets6nnel:Cferk 
Cler~ - - -- -- --

SL Clerk "' 
principal Clerk' _ __ :: 
Management Assi~tant)i,­
Accountantll ,;_ __ -- : - - -
Collection Supe-rvisor 
[miestigato( ··~ , _- - · - -_ 
Cusfomer Ser'Jice Agent Supervisor 
Customer Seryi~e Agent · -
Cashier 111 - > - _ - --
Ele'ctronic Mai~teriance Tethnician 
$tationary Engi~ker .-~---
Q~ief stationarY Engr_? ·- _ 
Institutional Polic(;l.Lie_~tenant · 
Institutional Police Sergeant · 
gfc:ig & Grounds Patrol Officer 
Custodial Supervisor - •-.: _ -
custodfal Assistant Supervisor 
Cust~dian _ _ --

- -

Holiday Pay (if applicab1ev-·e:. _ . 
Night·/ Shift Differential (iiapplitable) 
Overtime Pay (if applicable)'~·- - -­
either Pa if a - licable 

PROJECTED PERSONNEL COSTS 

Class 
0932 
0923 
0922 
1657 
1844 
1222 
_1404 

-· : 1406 
1408 
1842 
1652 
4366_ 

·4334 
1326 

-- 1324 
4322 
7318 
7334 
7205 

-- ;82()9 
"8205 

-- -- -- 8207 
-_ 2718 

2716 
.2708 

.. l, 

#ofFi.JllTime 
Equivalent 

BicWeekl Rate erFTE 

Positions· Low Hi h 
; 1.0 $ 4,981 $ 6;356 
:_ 2.0_ $ 4,303 $ 5,491 
:-_ 1.0 $ 4,007 $ 5)15 
>fo; $ _ 4,039 $- 4,909 - .f;o· $ - 3,282 $ 3,989 

1.o' $ 2;100 $ 3,282 
-- 2-.0- $ 1,924 $ 2,338 

6.0 $ 1,995 $ 2,427 
J.O $ 2,634 $. - -3;202 

:• .1.0 $ -- 2,864 $ 3,481 
1 :o $ 2,885 $ 3,'505 
1.0 $ 2,871 $ 3,490 

-2:0 $ 3,202 $ :3;891 
;z1.o $ 2,911 $ 3,610 
/: _3.0, $ 2,622 $ 3, 188 

·- •• 73.0~ _$ 2,402 $ 2,920' 
-J .0 -$ •:_ - 3,839 -_ $ 4,665 
2:0' ~- '3,675 $ .3,675 
1~0 $ - ~ 4,662 $ 4,662 

- 1.0 $ - :<4,630 $ 5,906 
-_- 2.b $ - -2,957 $ 5,15~ 
59._o $ (2,246 $ 2,730 
,1.0 $ :' 2,437 $ 2,963 
3.0 $ ·2,211 $ 2,687 

38.0 $ -2,011 $ - 2,443 

,. :'·- - . 
.'·_·_· 

Annual Cost 

Low Hi h 
$ 129,508 $ 165,259 
$ 223,774 $ 285,528 
$ 104,174 $ 132,989 
$ 105,004 $ 127,633 
$ 85,321 $ 103,719 
$ 70,190 $ 85,321 
$ 100,050 $ 121,581 
$ 311,237 $ 378,562 
$ 68,476 $ 83,259 
$ 74,475 $ 90,516 
$ - 75,011 $ 91, 132 
$ 74,636 $ 90,731 
$ 166,518 $ 202,350 
$ 1,621,904 $ 1,971,142 
$ 204,546 $ 248,652 
$ 4,558,920 $ 5,542,255 
$ 99,809 $ 121,287 
$ 191,102 $ 191,102 
$ 121,206 $ 121,206 
$ 120,371 $ 153,560 
$ 153,774 $ 267,979 
$ 3,444,959 $ 4,188,361 
$ 63,361 $ 77,046 
$ 172,490 $ 209,607 
$ 1,986,433 $ - 2,413,842 
$ $ 

454;615 --- _554;166:_ 
- 406,9:33 -_ -· 49f,336-

Total FTE I ____ 2!6_:9_1 _______ -->-

.----------------- Total Salary Costs--> I $-14~Zl :2°51 r$-17,464:621 
Total of Other Compensation-> r- -365~48 t-$- -1.048]02 
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M<magerlV 
Manager II_ 
Manager I· -

Accountant IV 

Sr: Management Assistant 

Sr. Payroll & Personnel Clerk 

Clerk .. 

Sr; Clerk 
Principal ·clerk : -

Management Assistant 

Accountant II 

Collection Supervise( _ - ,_ 
Investigator - - < _ 
Customer Service Agen{si:ipervisor 
C:ust~riler Service Agenf- -- . 

castiier 111 .\zf~-> 
Electronic Maintenance ;Technician 

. . ,· . '.'f:!\ ... -. 

Stationary.Engineer .. - 2 · -
Chief Stationary Engr : f: • .- : -

I ~stitutional Police Lieut~nani: -
' ·. - • .· .. ·h. . . 

Institutional Police Sergeant -._ 
siag & Grc:i~nds P~troi Office~ -­

Custodial Supervisor -~ ? --
Custodial .Assi~tant stipervisor; 
Custodian -- - · 

:.;.~ . ;.· }.> 

FRINGE BENEFITS 
Amount 

0932 62,323 
0923 57,747 
0922 55,758 
1657 49,416 
1844 43,012 
1222 37,967 
1404 31,241 -
1406 31,873 
1408 37,402 
1842 39,391 
1652 _40,038 

4366 39,451 
4334 42,314 
1326 - 40,309 

.1324 37,299 
·-4322 35,390 
. 7318 50,372 
7334 42,423 
7205 - 48,872 
8209 59,H3 
8205. 51,606 
8207 34,017 
2718 35,698. 
2716 . 33,730 

·--2708 - 31,990 

Low High 

Total Fringe Benefits $ 7,318,763 $ 8,106,403 

Operating E:Xpenses 

CreditCardProcessing Fees' ·-~· 
...... 

Total Capital & Operating 

ESTIMATED TOTAL CITY COST 

ADDITIONAL CITY COSTS ''< ' 
··-~· 

COST COMPARISON SUMMARY 

LESS: ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT COST 

ESTIMATED SAVINGS 

% of Savings to City Cost 

Comments/Assumptions: 
t .. 1971 wouid be/was the first year these services are/were contracted out. 

$ 

$ 

- -

< 1,835,888 

2,611,359 

25,117,521 $ 
21, 108, 142 

4,009,378 $ 

16% 

2. Salary levels !eflect proposed salary rates effect~ve July 1, 2018. _Co~ts are represente~ a~ annual 12 mo~th co~ts. 
disability, where applicable. 

4: Fixed fring~ benefits consist of health an_d dental rates plus an estimate of dependent coverag_~· _ 

5: Operating costs include operating expenses & credit card fees. FTEs are based on Contractor FTEs. 
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3,132,762 

29,752,288 
23,719,471 

6,032,817 

20% 



Piease Fill Out Highlighted Areas Only. 

AIR AIRPORT COMMISSION 
109648 AIR Business & Finance 
PARKINGOPER,l\TIONS 
COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 

ESTIMATED CITY COSTS:· 

Job Class Title 
Manager IV 
Manager II · 
Manager I 
Aecountant 1v _ .• !i . _· . 
Sr._Manag€Jment Assis!an.t •• 
Sr; Payroll& Pers6nriefClerK 
Clerk _ . __ ·: · ·:~;~- .·.~. 

$.f-~~ Cl~~~ .. --.·. . .: ~x~ 
Principal Clerk · . · 
Management Assistanf ". 
ACcou.rltani.11 · · .. ;.-·~:. :_j 

Co1_1ecti6n supervisor 
Investigator • ·. · f • • ·· · 
customer Service AgentSupervisor 
Cusfomef.Service Agent·· • · 
Cashier 111 •. • . · -~- ... • .. ·.. . ..· 
EiectrohicMaintenance.Technician 
stationary E~gineer ·. :· :· · ;· · 
Chief Stationar}t Engr • 
Institutional Police Lieutenant>' •• 
lostitµtional Police_Sergeanr ; · 
Bldg & Grounds Patrol Officer • 
Cusfodial Supervisor · •···. •; ~ i : •··· · 
¢ustodial Assistant Supervisor_': 
custodian · ··. 

· li9Hday Pay (if applicable) .. . . 
Nig~t I Shift Differential (if applicable) 
O~ertime Pay (if applicable) · · 
Other Pa if a licable 

· PROJECTED PERSONNEL COSTS 

Class 
0932 
0923 
0922 
1657 
1844 
1222 
1404 
1406 
1408 
1842 
1652 
4366 
4334. 
1326 
1324 
4322 
7318 

. 7334 
7205' 
8209 
8205 
8201: • 
2718 
2716 

•··· .. 2708 .. 

Total FTE 

# of Full Time 
Equivalent 

Bi~Weekl Rate er FTE 

Positions·. Low Hi h 
1.0 $'. 4,981. $ . 6,356 $ 

.. 2.0 $ .. ·. 4;303 $ .· ,5,491 $ 
.1.0 $ 4,007 $ 5, 115 $ 
1.0 '$ . ·4,0:39 .. $ 4,909 $ 
1.0 $ 3,282 $ 3,989 $ 
1.0 $ 2,700 $ 3,282 $ 
2.0 $ 1,924. $ 2,338 $ 

.· .6.0 $ 1,995 $ ·2,427 $ 
1.0 $. 2,634 $· 3,202 $ 
1.0 $ 2,86{ • $• 3;481 $ 
1.0 $ 2;885 $ : '3,5ci5 $ 
1.0 $ .· 2,871 $ :. :3,490 $ 
2,0 $ •·.· 3,202• $ . :3 891 $ 

21.0 $ . 2,971 $ 3:610 $ 
3.0 $ 2,622 $ 3, 188 $ 

73.Q $ 2,402 . $ . 2,920 $ 
1.0 $. 3,839 $ 4,665 $ 
2.0 $ 3,675 $ 3,675 $ 
1.0 $ 4,662 $ 4,662 $ 
1.0 $ 4,630 $ 5,906 $ 
2.0 $ 2,957. $ 5, 153 $ 

59~0. $ '. 2,246 $ 2,730 $ 
fO $ 2,437 $ 2,963 $ 
3.0 $ 2,211 .$ 2,687 $ 

38~0 $ 2,011 $ 2,443 $ 
$ 

Annual Cost 

Low 
129,508 $ 
223,774 $ 
104,174 $ 
105,004 $ 
85,321 $ 
70,190 $ 

100,050 $ 
311,237 $ 
68,476 $ 
"74,475 $ 
75,011 $ 
74,636 $ 

166,518 . $ 
1,621,904 $ 

204,546 $ 
4,558,920 $ 

99,809 $ 
191,102 $ 
121,206 $ 
120,371 $ 
153,774 $ 

3,444,959 $ 
63,361 $ 

172,490 $ 
1,986,433 $ 

$ 
454;615 

· 4o5;533 

Hi h 
165,259 
285,528 
132,989 
127,633 
103)19 
85,321 

121,581 
378,562 
83,259 
90,516 
91,132 
90,731 

202,350 
1,971,142 

248,652 
5,542,255 

121,287 
191,102 
121,206 
153,560 
267,979 

4, 188,361 
77,046 

209,607 
2,413,842 

: .·. 554, 166 
.· .. 49{336 

Total Salary Costs---> I f-14.:3°27,2511$-17 :4°64,621 
1---------------------T-ot-al_o_f_O-th_e_r C_o_m_p_e.;..n-sa-ti-on---_->_$ _ - S60,148t'$-1 :048,502 
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Manager IV 0932 

Manager II· 0923 

Man'agerl. 0922 
Accountant IV 1657 

Sr. Management Assistant 1844 

Sr. Payroll & Personnel Clerk 1222 

Clerk 1404 

Sr. Clerk 1406 '' 

Principal Clerk 1408 

Management Assistant · 1842 

Accountant 11 1652 

COiiection Supervisor 4366 
Investigator .4334' 
Customer ServiCe Agent Supervisor 1326-. 

·.· 
Customer Service Agent 1324· 

Cashier UI }:_;;; . . '4:322 

Electronic Maintenarit~Technician . ·.· . · ·7318 " 

. . -. - . ·-'.·:!.,·•, - - .. -' 
Stationary Engineer ·? ·. 7334 
c·~ief Stationary Engr { 7205 
lnstitutkmal Police· Lie~tenant : . 8209 
l~stitutional P~Iice Sefgeanf .· •· ··8205 .• 
·. · .. - . . .. ~. . 

Bldg & Grounds Patrol Officer .8207 

Ct.ist.odial Supervisor 2718 

Custodiaf Assistant Supervisor 2716 
Custodian · · •.·2708 

•, 

I Total Fringe Benefits 

Operating Expens~s ... · . 
Credit Card Processing Fees 

......... 

Total Capital & Operating 

FRINGE BENEFITS 
Amount 

64,087 

59,,533 

57,255 
50,433 

44,015 

38,990 

34,343 

32,920 

38,427 

40,410 
41,094 

40,468 
43,320 

41,323 

3B,325 

36,423' 
52,171 . 

43,557. 
50,564. 

60,514 . 

··.52,802' 
35,055·:. 

36;731 . 
' 34,770 

33,037 

ADDITIONAL CITY COSTS•·. 

COST COMPARISON SUMMARY 

ESTIMATED TOTAL CITY COST 

LESS: ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT COST 

ESTIMATED SAVINGS 

% of Savings to City Cost 

Comments/Assumptions: 
1. 19i1 would betwas tile firstyear these services are/were contracted out 

Low High 

$ 7,521,188 $ 8,349,409 

,· '· •.'·,. 

',.·,. "643,125i~.-· _:·~-662,419 

·.2,489,637·\ ·<~.564,3~6 
- ·- · .o.--.. -~- o-

3,132,762 3,226,745 

$ 25,841,348 $ 30,089,277 

23,685,292 24,422,919 

$ 2, 156,056 $ 5,666,358 

8% 19% 

2. Salary levels !eflect proposed salary rates effect!ve July 1, 2018._Co?ts are represente.d a? an~ual 12 m~rith c~sts. 
disability, where. applicable. 

4. Fixe<:J fringe benefits consist of health and dental rates plus an estimate of dependent coverage. 

5. Operating costs include operating expenses & credit card fees. FTEs are based ofi Contractor FTEs: 
. . ·, 
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OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 
CITY AND COUf\ffY OF SAM FRAf\iCISCO 

April 30, 2018 

Ivar C. Satero, Airport Director 

San Francisco International Airport 

International Terminal, 5th Floor 

P.O. Box 8097 

San Francisco, CA 94128 

Attn: Kaitlyn Connors, Budget Director, San Francisco International Airport 

RE: Contracting for Airport Shuttle Bus Service - FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 

Ben Rosenfield 
Controller 

Todd Rydstrom 
Deputy Controller 

The cost information and supplemental data provided by your office on the proposed contract 
referenced above has been reviewed by my staff. 

If these services are provided at the proposed contract price, it app~ars they can be performed at a 

lower cost than if the work were performed by City employees. 

The requirements of Charter Section 10.104.15 relative to the Controller's findings that work or 

services can be practically performed under private contract at a lesser cost than similar work 
performed by employees of the City and County of San Francisco have been satisfied. Attached is a 

statement of projected cost and estimated savings for Fiscal Years 2018-19 and 2019-20 and the 

informational items provided by the department pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code 
Section 2.15. 

Following the approval of the Board of Supervisors, we will notify your department and the 

Purchaser that this Charter requirement has been met. Please contact Risa Sandler at 415-554-5254 
if you have any questions regarding this determination. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosures 

cc: Board of Supervisors' Budget Analyst 
Human Resources, Employee Relations. · 

CITY HALL• 1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETI PLACE• ROOM 316 ·SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-4694 

PHONE 415-554-7500 • FAX 415-554-7466 
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Please Fill Out Highlighted Areas Only. 

AIR 
[PS DIVISION CODE +TITLE] 
Shuttle · . · 
COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-19 

ESTIMATED CITY COSTS:' 

PROJECTED PERSONNEL COSTS 

Bi-Weeki Rate er FTE 

Job Class Title 
Transit Operators 
Transit Supervisor 
Transit Manager II 
Transit Manager I 
Automotive Mechanic 
Transit Car Cleaner 
Transit Spotters 

·.;:_· 

Holiday Pay (if applicable)"'.:· 
Night I Shift Differential (inppiieable) ··· 
Overtime Pay (if applicable) '. · 
OtherPa if a licable · ·' ·· 

Benefits per FTE (Job Class 9163) .. 
Benefits per FTE (Job Class 913.9). 
Benefits per FTE (job Class 9141 f · , . 
Be~~fits per FTE(Job ciass 914or ·· · 
Benefits per FTE (Job Class 7381). 
Benefits pe.rfTE (JobClass !;)102) · 
Benefits per FTE (Job Class 7454) 

:.;· 

".•. 

Total Fringe Benefits 

: :.-,··-

Fuel, Lubricarits.a'rid Utilities . . • 
Bu's Maintenance (same as contractor) .. 
UabilitY Insurance. : · ~ 
Worker's Compensation (sarTie ·as contractor) 
Property Insurance 
Payroll Taxes 
Pension 

Health and Welfare 
UnantiCipated Operational Expenses 
Emergency Contingency 

Tc;ital Capital & Operating 

Class 
9163 
9139 
9141 
9140. 

' : 7381 '' 
'.9102.: 
.· 7454 

#of Full Time 
Equivalent 
Positions 

85.0 
6.0 

' 4.0 
4.0 
.5.0 
2.0 

'4.0 

110.0 

$ 

' .. 
l.ow <Hi h. 

1,797 ,$'" 2,852 
3,242 '3,940 
4,323 . 5;254 
,3,827··· '4,653 

' 3,508 .. '3,508 
2,232c' .. ·. 2,713 
1,66~L.~· 2,025 

:·:-·.:..· .. 
"' 

··,:; " 

Total of Other Compensation--> 

FRINGE BENEFITS 
Amount 

'·35,750 

'44;588' 
·, .53,022 

•· 49!085; 
41;9,32 
33,914 
'30,7~6·. 

. ADDITiC:iNAt CITY COSTS · 

,··, 

930 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

,_. 

" 

Annual Cost 

Low 
3,986,635 $ 

507,766 $ 
451,312 $ 
399,590 $ 
457,817 $ 
116,511 $ 
174,200 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

' ' 193,362 
' 172,486 

Hi h 
6,327,993 

616,965 
548,521 
485,723 
457,817 
141,620 
211,406 

278;9J5 
.248,802 

Low High 
$ 3,703,645 $ 4,115,361 

861,495 
1,840,000· 

188,093 
305,078' 

6,100' 

·· , 2e~;302 · ·· 

• 662,330 

4,128,399 

'' '•. 861,495 
1,840,000. 

·.·· 188,093 

305,p78 
6,100 

- 265,302 
662,330 

4,128,399 



COST COMPARISON SUMMARY 

ESTIMATED TOTAL CITY COST $ 14,291,724 $ 17,561,521 

LESS: ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT COST $ 14,430,057 $ 14,433, 188 

ESTIMATED SAVINGS · $ (138,333) $ 3,128,333 

% of Savings to City Cost -1% 18% 

Comments/Assumptions: 
1. This'seitice has been contractedo-ut sfnce 1975 . .. 
2. Salary levels reflect propo~ed salarY rat~~ ~ffec;tive July 1, 2017. Costs are represented as annual 12 month ~~sts. 
3. Variable fringe benefits consist of Sociarsecurity, Medicare; employer retirement. . 
4. Fixed fringe benefits consist of health and dental rates plus an estimate of depe~dent coverage. 
5. Estimated City ~pital and operating costs afe lnduded in the estimated total contract cost · 
6 The Estimated Contract Cost for annual service is based upon contractor's bid for services and contract monitoring costs. 
7, Shuttle bus contract renewed December 1, 2018. '' . . 
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Please Fill Out Highlighted Areas Only. 

AIR 
[PS DIVISION CODE +TITLE] 
Shuttle · ·. 

COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 

ESTIMATED CITY COSTS: 

Job Class Title •·· 
Transit Operators.:. -c; ... 
Transit Supervisor • ... : .:· · 
Transit Manager II 
Transit Manager I 
Automotive Mechanic. · 
Transit Car Cleaner 
(reins.it Spotters 

Holiday Pay (if applicable) . · .. ·.. · 

Night I Shift Differe-ntial (~applicable) 
Overtime Pay (if applicable} 
Other Pa if a licable 

PROJECTED PERSONNEL COSTS 

·· Class 
9163 
9139 .· 
9141 
9140 

. 7381 
• 9102 

7454 

. # of Full Tim.e 
Equivalent 

' Positions 
85.0 $ 
6.0 
4.0 
4.0 
5.0 
2.0 
4.0 

1,797~"'_$ 2,852 $ 

!:~~r- _ .--~~:~i~ ~ 
3,827 . : 4,653- $ 

. 3,508 • . ~ 3,~()8 $ 
2,23i 2;713 $ 
1,669 - 2,025 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

Annual Cost 

Low 
3,986,635 $ 

507,766 '$ 
451,312 $ 
399,590 $ 
457,817 $ 
116,511 $ 
174,200 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

193,362> ·. 
172,486 

Hi h 
6,327,993 

616,965 
548,521 
485,723 
457,817 
141,620 
211,406 

·. 278,915 
248,802 

TotalFTE 110.0 

:===================================-----_-_-_-_...,_T'.::o=:t:=a1:s=a=1a=:ry=:c=o=:s=:ts=:=:>=:=:::$:: ];~~~!£: ].-~§;:oI5 

.::.'. 

Benefits per FTE (Job Class 9163)'.·. 
B~~efits per FTE (Job Class 9139El> 
Be'n~fitsper FTE (Job C.lass 9141)'~~_;: 
Benefits per FTE (Job Class 9140) ~'.:{ 
Be'~efit~ per FTE (Job Class 7381) .c-" 

Benefits per FTE (Job C.lass 9102) 
Benefits per FTE (Job Class 7454) · 

.: .·· 

;:'· .. 

I Tot~I Fringe Benefits 

Fuel, Lubricants ;:md Utilities 

Bus Maintenance (saf!l~ as contractor) . 
Liability Insurance .. - · · 

Worker's Compensation (same as to'~tractor) · 
Property Insurance 

Payroll Taxes 

Pension· 

Health and Welfare 

·Unanticipated Operational Expenses 
Emergency Contingency 

I . Total Capital & Operating 

Total of Other Compensation-> 

FRINGE BENEFITS 
·· Amount.· 

36',620 : 
45,736 

. 54,410 
50,797. 

43,152 
34,953. 
31,843 

ADDITIONALCITY COSTS 

932 

I $ 365,848 I$ 527,717 I 

Low High 

$ 3,791,650 $ 4,221,009 

J361,495 
-.·.·· . 

1,440:060-
. 188,093 

: ~311,180 
. \ 6,100 

265,302 : 
662,330·.·· 

3,734,500 

. 861,495 

1,440,000: 
188,093 
311,180 

6,100 

·,'. 265,302 

' 662,330 

3,734,500 I 



COST COMPARISON SUMMARY 

ESTIMATED TOTAL CITY COST 

LESS: ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT COST 

$ 13,985,830 $ 
$ 14,079,908 $ 

17,273,271 
14,083,061 

ESTIMATED SAVINGS $ (94,077) $ 3,190,210 

% of Savings to City Cost -1% 18% 

Comments/Assumptions: 
1. This sevice has been -contracted out sin.ce 197S _ • ·. · . _ .. · . ·. . : _ · 
2 .. Salary levels reflect proposed sal?ry rates effective July 1, 2017. Costs are represented as anriUal 12 month costs. 
3. Variable fringe benefits consist of Social Security, Medicare, employer retirement. ·. ·· · 
4. Fixed fringe benefits eonsist of hea_lth and dental rate_s plus an estimate of dependent coverage. 
5'. Estimated City capital and operating costs are included in the estimated total cohtrai::t cost. . . . ' • · .. . 
:5 Jhe Estimated Contract Cost for annual service is based upon contractor's bid for services and corifract monitoring 
t Shuttle bus contract renewed December), 2018. · · · · · · 
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OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 

March 14, 2018 

Ed Reiskin, Director of Transportation 
Municipal Transportation Agency 
One South Van Ness Avenue, ]ih Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4645 

Attn: Sonali Bose, Chief Financial Officer, Municipal Transportation Agency 

RE: Contracting for SFMTA Citation Processing Services - FY 2018-29 and FY 2019-20 

Ben Rosenfield 

Controller 

Todd Rydstrom 

Deputy Controller 

The cost information and supplemental data provided by your office on the proposed contract 
referenced above has been reviewed by my staff. 

If these services are provided at the proposed contract price, it appears they can be performed at a 
lower cost than if the work were performed by City employees. 

The requirements of Charter Section 10.104.15 relative to the Controller's findings that work or 
services can be practically performed under private contract at. a lesser cost than similar work 
performed by employees of the City and County of San Francisco have been satisfied. Attached is a 
statement of projected cost and estimated savings for Fiscal Years 2018-19 and 2019-20 and the 

informational items provided by the department pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code 
Section 2.15. 

Following the approval of the Board of Supervisors, we will notify your department and the 
Purchaser that this Charter requirement has been met. Please contact Risa Sandler at 415-554-5254 
if you have any questions regarding this determination. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosures 

cc: Board of Supervisors' Budget Analyst 
Human Resources, Employee Relations 

CITY HALL• 1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE• ROOM 316 •SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-4694 

PHONE 415-554-7500 • FAX-415-554-7466 
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SFMTA 

CITATION PROCESSING AND COLLECTIONS 
COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

iCAL YEAR 2018-19 

ESTIMATED CITY COSTS: 

Job Class Title 
IS Business Analyst 

Senior Administrative Analyst 
IS Administrator Ill 

IS Engineer - Senior 
IS Engineer - Principal 

IS Programmer Analyst 
IS Programmer Analyst - Senior 

· IS Programmer Analyst - Principal 

IS Project Director 

Clerk 

Principal Clerk 
Account Clerk 

Principal Account Clerk 
.Senior Management Assistant 

Cashier II 
Cashier Ill 
~anager Ill 

-.iliday Pay (if applicable) 
Night/ Shift Differential (if applicable) 

Overtime Pay (if applicable) 

Other Pay (if applicable) 

1052 
1823 
1,093 
1,094 
1043 
1044 
1062 
1063 
1064 
1070 
1404 
1408 

1630 

1634 

1844 

4321 

4322 

9177 

Total Fringe Benefits 

PROJECTED PERSONNEL COSTS 
Bi-Weekly Rate per FTE 

#of Full Time 

Equivalent 

Class Positions Low High 
1052 ~.uu 3,476 4,173 
1823 1.00 3,658 4,392 
1094 1.00 3,898 4,680 
1043 1.00 4,774 5,732 
1044 1.00 5,137 6,167 
1062 1.00 3,002 3,604 
1063 1.00 3,650 4,382 

\ 

1064 1.00 4,248 5,099 
1070 1.00 5,137 6,167 
1404 1.00 1,940 2,329 
1408 1.00 2,657 3,190 
1630 3.0 2,082 2,499 
1634 1.0 2,723 3,269 
1844 1.0 3,310 3,974 
4321 27.0 2,161 2,594 
4322 3.0 2,423 2,909 
9177 1.0 4,556 5,470 

Total FTE I 48.0 

Total Salary Costs---> 

Total of Other Compensation---> 

FRINGE BENEFITS 
Amount 

46,471 
48,115 

-
49,694 
56,446. 
58,959 
42,188 
48,045 
52,795 
58,959 
32,115 

38,598 

33,398 

39,193 

44,502 

34,108 

36,481 

59,855 

935 

Annual Cost 

Low High 
181,451 217,829 

95,477. 114,618 
101,746 122,144 
124,611 149,593 
134,070 160,948 
78,345 94,051 
95,276 114,377 

110,869 133,097 
134,070 160,948 
50,639 60,791 
69,355 83,259 

163,025 195,708 
71,072 85,321 
86,398 103,719 

1,522,637 1,827,896 
189,727 227,764 
118,923 142,764 

3,327,690 3,994,826 

- -

Low High 

1,663,764 1,852,970 



SFMTA 

CITATION PROCESSING AND COLLECTIONS 
COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-19 

Software/Data Conversion 

Capital and material costs 

Mis (handheld devices/accessories, data cards) 
Pay-by-phone/800#/Credit Card Fees 

ADDITIONAL CITY COSTS 

Residential Permit Parking Fullfillment, Freight and Postage 
SFMTA Transit Operations Overhead of 84.7% applying to salary and fringe 

Total Capital & Operating 

COST COMPARISON SUMMARY 

ESTIMATED TOTAL CITY COST 

LESS: ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT COST 

ESTIMATED SAVINGS 

% of Savings to City Cost 

Comments/Assumptions: 

1. FY 1998 was the first year these services are/were contracted out. 

766,776 

1,143,300 

240,000 

944,367 

155,429 
4,2U,/bl 

7,477,633 

12,469,087 

10,806,482 

1,662,605 

13% 

1,014,164 

1,143,300 

240,000 

944,367 

155,429 
4,953,083 

8,450,343 

14,298,139 

11,071,383 

3,226,756 

23% 

2. Salary levels reflect proposed salary rates effective July 1, 2018. Costs are represented as annual 12 month costs. 

3. Variable fringe benefits consist of Social Security, Medicare, employer retirement, employee retirement pick-up and long-term 

disability, where applicable. 

4. Fixed fringe benefits consist of health and dental rates plus an estimate of dependent coverage. 

For the SFMTA to provide this service utilizing city staff it will require the utilization of a broad range of IT classes. These classes would 

have distinct roles that will need to be provided. The rapid advancement of technology and cost saving opportunities that are 

associated with those advancements necessitates a dedicated technology team to this effort. 

The shown 1823 and 1052 Analysts will be needed to map the business requirements to process design and software requirments for 

the development team. This is an iterative process that continues for the life of the system. 

The shown 109x System administrators and 104x System Engineers would be required to perform the maintenance and oversee 

operation the citations system. The number of staff is representative for the critical business function this system provides to the 

SFMTA. 

The shown 106x Programmer analysts would be need to implement a software solution to meet the needs of the SFMTA citation unit. 

The number of developers is potentially understated for the initial ramp up of getting a base application in place for this business 

need. The 1070 Is Project Director would manage and direct this team. 

The shown Citations Processing and Collections class would be need to perform operational tasks of citations issuance, mailing, late 

notices (various:late fees, tow, collections activity, etc.), account assignments, payments receiptt, payment processing, payment 

application, research, responding to inquiries, manual input and tracking of manual citations, and account audit. 

Pay by phone-credit card fees are approx. $79k/month for a total of close to $944k/year. Would be the same on both City 

and Contractor side. 
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SFMTA 

CITATION PROCESSING AND COLLECTIONS 
COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 

ESTIMATED CITY COSTS: 

PROJECTED PERSONNEL COSTS 
Bi-Weekly Rate per FTE Annual Cost 

#of Full Time 

Equivalent 

Job Class Title Class Positions Low High Low High 

IS Business Analyst 1052 2.UU 3,619 4,345 188,936 226,814 

Senior Administrative Analyst 1823 1.00 ·3,809 4,573 99,415 119,346 

IS Administrator Ill 1094 1.00 4,059 4,873 105,942 127,182 

IS Engineer " Senior 1043 1.00 4,971 5,968 129,751 155,764 

IS Engineer - Principal 1044 1.00 5,349 6,421 139,600 167,587 
IS Programmer Analyst 1062 1.00 3,126 3,752 81,576 97,931 

IS Programmer Analyst - Senior 1063 1.00 3,801 4,563 99,206 119,095 
IS Programmer Analyst - Principal 1064 1.00 4,423 5,310 115,443 138,587 

IS Project Director 1070 1.00 5,349 6,421 139,600 167,587 

Clerk 1404 1.00 2,020 2,425 52,727 63,298 

Principal Clerk 1408 1.00 2,767 3,322 72,216 86,693 

Account Clerk 1630 3.0 2,168 2,603 169,749 203,781 

Principal Account Clerk 1634 1.0 2,835 3,404 74,004 88,840 

Senior Management Assistant 1844 1.0 3,447 4,138 89,962 107,997 

Cashier II 4321 27.0 2,250 2,701 1,585,444 1,903,294 

Cashier Ill 4322 3.0 2,523 3,029 197,553 237,159 

Manager Ill 9177 1.0 4,744 5,696 123,828 148,653 

Holiday Pay (if applicable) 
Night I Shift Differential (if applicable) 

Overtime Pay (if applicable) 

Other Pay (if applicable) 

Total FTE I 48.0 
Total Salary Costs---> . 3,464,952 4,159,607 

Total of Other Compensation---> - -

FRINGE BENEFITS 
Amount 

1052 48,919 
1823 50,630 
1,093 
1,094 52,275 
1043 59,327 
1044 61,944 
1062 44,459 
1063 50,558 
1064 . 55,506 
1070 61,944 
1404 33,952 
1408 40,703 

1630 35,288 

1634 41,322 

1844. 46,850 

4321 36,028 

4322 38,498 

9177 63,084. 

Low High 

937 



SFMTA 
CITATION PROCESSING AND COLLECTIONS 
COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 

I Total Fringe Benefits 

Software/Data Conversion 

Capital and material costs 

Mis (handheld devices/accessories, data cards) 
Pay-by-phone/800#/Credit Card Fees 

ADDITIONAL CITY COSTS 

Residential Permit Parking Fullfillment, Freight and Postage 
SFMT A Transit Operations Overhead of 84.7% applying to salary and fringe 

Total Capital & Operating 

COST COMPARISON SUMMARY 

ESTIMATED TOTAL CITY COST 

LESS: ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT COST 

ESTIMATED SAVINGS 

% of Savings to City Cost 

Comments/Assumptions: 

1. FY 1998 was the first year these services are/were contracted out. 

1,748,351 

766,776 

1,155,788 
240,000 

944,367 

155,429 
4,415,668 

7,678,027 

12,891,330 

11,482,045 

1,409,285 

11% 

1,954,515 I 

1,014,164 

1,155,788 

240,000 

944,367 

155,429 
5,178,661 

8,688,408 

14,802,530 

11,755,816 

3,046,713 

21% 

2. Salary levels reflect proposed salary rates effective July 1, 2018. Costs are represented as annual 12 month costs. 

3. Variable fringe benefits consist of Social Security, Medicare, employer retirement, employee retirement pick-up and long-term 

4. Fixed fringe benefits consist of health and dental rates plus an estimate of dependent coverage. 

For the SFMT A to provide this service utilizing city staff it will require the utilization of a broad range of IT classes. These classes would 

have distinct roles that will need to be provided. The rapid advancement of technology and cost saving opportunities that are 

associated with those advancements necessitates a dedicated technology team to this effort. 

The shown 1823 and 1052 Analysts will be needed to map the business requirements to process design and software requirments for 

the development team. This is an iterative process that continues for the life of the system. 

The shown 109x System administrators and 104x System Engineers would be required to perform the maintenance and oversee 

operation the citations system. The number of staff is representative for the critical business function this system provides to the 
SFMTA. . 

The shown 106x Programmer analysts would be need to implement a software solution to meet the needs of the SFMT A citation unit. 

The number of developers is potentially understated for the initial ramp up of getting a base application in place for this business 

need. The 1070 Is Project Director would manage and direct this team. 

The shown Citations Processing and Collections class would be need to perform operational tasks of citations issuance, mailing, late 

notices (various:late fees, tow, collections activity, etc.), account assignments, payments receiptt, payment processing, payment 

application, research, responding to inquiries, manual input and tracking of manual citations, and account audit. 

Pay by phone-credit card fees are approx. $79k/month for a total of close to $944k/year. Would be the same on both City 

and Contractor side. 
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OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 

March 14, 2018 

Ed Reiskin, Director of Transportation 
Municipal Transportation Agency 
One South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor 

San Francisco, CA 94102-4645 

OF SA!\! FHA!i\ICISCO 

Attn: Sonali Bose, Chief Financial Officer, Municipal Transportation Agency 

RE: Contracting for SFMTA Towing Services - FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 

Ben Rosenfield 
Controller 

Todd Rydstrom 
Deputy Controller 

The cost information and supplemental data provided by your office on the proposed contract 
referenced above has been reviewed by my staff. 

If these services are provided at the proposed contract price, it appears they can be performed at a 
lower cost than if the work were performed by City employees. 

The requirements of Charter Section 10.104.15 relative to the Controller's findings that work or 
services can be practically performed under private contract at a lesser cost than similar work 
performed by employees of the City and County of San Francisco have been satisfied. Attached is a 

statement of projected cost and estimated savings for Fiscal Years 2018-19 and 2019-20 and the 
informational items provided by the department pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code 

Section 2.15. 

Following the approval of the Board of Supervisors, we will notify your department and the 

Purchaser that this Charter requirement has been met. Please contact Risa Sandler at 415-554-5254 
if you have any questions regarding this determination . 

Enclosures 

cc: Board of Supervisors' Budget Analyst 

Human Resources, Employee Relations 

CITY HALL• 1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE· ROOM 316 •SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-4694 

PHONE 415-554-7500 ·FAX 415-554-7466 
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SFMTA 
SFMTA-FINANCE AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

TOWING SERVICES 

COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-19 

ESTIMATED CITY COSTS: 

Job Class Title 

MIS Administrator Ill 

Senior Payroll & Personnel Clerk 

Accountant IV 

Principal Administrative Analyst 

Clerk 

Account Clerk 

Principal Account Clerk 

Senior Accountant 

Communications Dispatcher I 

Communications Dispatcher II 

Senior Management Assistant 

Cashier II 

Cashier Ill 

Sr Materials & Supplies Supervisor 

Storekeeper 

Senior Storekeeper 

Assistant Materials Coordinator 

Purchaser 

Security Guard 

Collection Supervisor 

Truck Driver 
Automobile Mechanic-Asst Supvsr (3) 

Automobile Mechani.c (3) 

Holiday Pay (if applicable) 
Night I Shift Differential (if applicable) 

Overtime Pay (if applicable) 

Other Pay (if applicable) 

1023 
1222 
1657 
1824 
1404 
1630 
1634 
1652 
1704 
1705 
1844 
4321 

PROJECTED PERSONNEL COSTS 

Class 

1023 

1222 

1657 

1824 

1404 

1630 

1634 

1652 

1704 

1705 

1844 

4321 

4322 

1926 

1934 

1936 

1942 

1952 

8202 

4366 

7355 
7382 
7381 

Total FTE I 

Bi-Weekly Rate per FTE 

#of Full Time 

Equivalent 

Positions Low High 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 $ -
3.0 $ -

3.0 $ -
1.0 $ -

1.0 $ -
7.0 $ -
1.0 $ -
1.0 $ -
7.0 $ -

3.0 $ -
2.0 $ -

10.0 $ -
3.0 $ -
1.0 $ -
2.0 $ -
6.0 $ -
1.0 $ -

50.0 $ -

1.0 $ -

5.0 $ -

112.0 

Total Salary Costs---> 

Total of Other Compensation---> 

FRINGE BENEFITS 
Amount 

49,027 
39,193 
51,250 
52,676 
32,115 

33,398 
39,193 
41;347 
33,954 
36,063 
44,502 
34,108 

940 

Annual Cost 

Low High 

99,423 119,787 

70,821 . 85,327 

105,935 127,633 

110,115 132,668 

231,333 278,715 

155,964 187,908 

70,816 85,321 

75,640 91,132 

390,223 470,148 

61,814 74,475 

86,087· 103,719 

393,337 473,900 

189,043 227,763 

113,670 136,952 

552,133 665,220 

176,573 212,739 

92,866 111,887 

160,393 193,244 

290,468 349,962 

75,307 90,731 

3,821,984 4,604,800 
91,210 109,892 

378,534 456,065 

26,091 31,435 

7,793,690 9,389,988 

26,091 31,435 



SFMTA 

SFMTA-FINANCE AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

TOWING SERVICES 
'IJMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

.CAL VEAR 2018-19 
4322 
1926 
1934 

1936 

1942 

1952 

8202 

4366 

7355 

7382 

7381 
Benefits per FTE (Job Class ####) 

Total Fringe Benefits 

Postage+supplies+uniforms 

Specialized Software 

Vehicles - tow trucks (66 *$75,000/5 years) 

36,481 
34,333 
33,768 

35,036 

47,328 

42,929 

33,373 

40,754 

43,233 

48,559 

43,242 

ADDITIONAL CITY COSTS 

Fuel (125 miles/day/truck, assume 10mi/gal at $3.58.gallon) 

rommunications (handheld devices) 

ilities 

Dues and Subscriptions 

Fees (facility transfer, auction, lien process) 
Equipment 

Overhead, at 84.7% applied to salaries and fringe benefits 

Total Capital & Operating 

COST COMPARISON SUMMARY 
ESTIMATED TOTAL CITY COST 

LESS: ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT COST 

ESTIMATED SAVINGS 

% of Savings t6 City Cost 

Comments/Assumptions: 
1. FY 2005 was the first year these services 

Low High 

3,985,510 4,447,719 

66,172 

368,168 

990,000 

797,445 

15,000 

42,000 

51,265 

523,185 
853,230 

9,976,983 

13,683,447 

25,488,738 

12,671,075 

12,817,663 

50% 

66,172 

368,168 

990,000 

797,445 

15,000 

42,000 

51,265 

523,185 
853,230 

11,720,538 

15,427,002 

29,296,145 

12,679,476 

16,616,668 

57% 

2. Salary levels reflect proposed salary rates effective July 1, 2018. Costs are represented as annual 12 month costs. 
3. Variable fringe benefits consist of Social Security, Medicare, employer retirement, employee retirement pick-up and long-term 

disability, where applicable. 

4. Fixed fringe benefits consist of health and dental rates plus an estimate of dependent coverage. 

941 



SFMTA-FINANCE AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

TOWING SERVICES 
COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 

ESTIMATED CITY COSTS: 

Job Class Title 

MIS Administrator Ill 

Senior Payroll & Personnel Clerk 

Accountant IV 

Principal Administrative Analyst 

Clerk 

Account Clerk 

Principal Account Clerk 

Senior Accountant 

Communications Dispatcher I 

C_ommunications Dispatcher II 

Senior Management Assistant 

Cashier II 

Cashier Ill 

Sr Materials & Supplies Supervisor 

Storekeeper 

Senior Storekeeper 

Assistant Materials Coordinator 

Purchaser 

Security Guard 

Collection Supervisor 

Truck Driver 
Automobile Mechanic-Asst Supvsr (3) 
Automobile Mechanic (3) 

Holiday Pay (if applicable) 
Night/ Shift Differential (if applicable) 

Overtime Pay (if applicable) 

Other Pay (if applicable) 

1023 
1222 
1657 
1824 
1404 
1630 
1634 
1652 

PROJECTED PERSONNEL COSTS 

Class 

1023 

1222 

1657 

1824 

1404 

1630 

1634 

1652 

1704 

1705 

1844 

4321 

4322 

1926 

1934 

1936 

1942 

1952 

8202 

4366 

7355 
7382 
7381 

Total FTE I 

Bi-Weekly Rate per FTE 

#of Full Time 

Equivalent 

Positions Low High 

1.0 $ 3,981 $ 4,779 

1.0 $ 2,835 $ 3,404 

1.0 $ 4,242 $ 5,092 

1.0 $ 4,409 $ 5,293 

3.0 $ 2,020 $ 2,425 

3.0 $ 2,168 $ 2,603 

1.0 $ 2,835 $ 3,404 

1.0 $ 3,029 $ 3,636 

7.0 $ 2,232 $ 2,679 

1.0 $ 2,475 $ 2,971 

1.0 $ 3,447 $ 4,138 

7.0 $ 2,250 $ 2,701 

3.0 $ 2,523 $ 3,029 

2.0 $ 2,276 $ 2,732 

10.0 $ 2,211 $ 2,654 

3.0 $ 2,357 $ 2,829 

1.0 $ 3,718 $ 4,464 

2.0 $ 3,211 $ 3,855 

6.0 $ 1,938 $ 2,327 

1.0 $ 3,015 $ 3,620 

50.0 $ 3,061 $ 3,674 
1.0 $ 3,652 $ 4,384 
5.0 $ 3,031 $ 3,639 

112.0 

Total Salary Costs---> 

Total of Other Compensation---> 

FRINGE BENEFITS 
Amount 

51,580 
41,322 
53,894 
55,380 
33,952 
35,288 
41,322 
43,583 

942 

Annual Cost 

Low High 

103,898 124,728 

74,004 88,840 

110,704 132,898 

115,071 138,140 

158,182 189,894 

169,749 203,781 

74,004 88,840 

79,045 94,891 

407,789 489,543 

64,597 77,547 

89,962 107,997 

411,041 493,446 

197,553 237,159 

118,787 142,602 

576,981 692,654 

184,522 221,516 

97,046 116,502 

167,613 201,216 

303,542 364,396 

78,696 94,473 

3,994,037 4,794,763 
95,316 114,425 

395,571 474,875 

27,265 32,732 

8,067,712 9,685,129 

27,265 32,732 



1704 
1705 
1844 
4321 
4322 
1926 
1934 

1936 

1942 

1952 

8202 

4366 

7355 

7382 

7381 

Benefits per FTE (Job Class ####) 

Total Fringe Benefits 

Postage+~upplies+uniforms 

Specialized Software 

Vehicles - tow trucks (66 *$75,000/5 years) 

35,867 
38,064 
46,850 
36,028 
38,498 
36,262 
35,674 

36,994 

49,811 

45,231 

35,262 

42,948 

45,599 

51,166 

45,630 

ADDITIONAL Cl1Y COSTS 

Fuel (125 miles/day/truck, assume 10mi(gal at $3.58.gallon with 3.33% CPI) 

Communications (handheld devices) 

Utilities 

Dues and Subscriptions 

Fees (facility transfer, auction, lien process) 

Equipment 

MTA overhead 84.7% applied to salaries and fringe benefits 

Total Capital & Operating 

COST COMPARISON SUMMARY 

ESTIMATED TOTAL Cl1Y COST 

LESS: ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT COST 

ESTIMATED SAVINGS 

% of Savings to City Cost 

Comments/Assumptions· 
1. FY 2005 was the first year these services are/were contracted out. 

Low 

4,189,656 

66,172 

368,168 

990,000 

824,000 

15,000 

42,000 

51,265 

523,185 

853,230 

10,381,991 

14,115,010 

26,399,644 

12,676,759 

13,722,885 

52% 

High 

4,692,793 

66,172 

368,168 

990,000 

824,000 

15,000 

42,000 

51,265 

523,185 

853,230 

12,178,099 

15,911,118 

30,321,771 

13,162,196 

17,159,575 

57% 

2. Salary levels reflect proposed salary rates effective July 1, 2018. Costs are represented as annual 12 month costs. 
3. Variable fringe benefits consist of Social Security, Medicare, employerretirement, employee retirement pick-up and long-term 

disability, where applicable. 

4. Fixed fringe benefits consist of health and dental rates plus an estimate of dependent coverage. 
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OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 
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March 14, 2018 

Ed Reiskin, Director of Transportation 
Municipal Transportation Agency 
One South Van Ness Avenue, ]1h Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4645 

Attn: Sonali Bose, Chief Financial Officer, Municipal Transportation Agency 

RE: Contracting for SFMTA Paratransit Services - FY 2018-19 and FY 2019~20 

Ben Rosenfield 
Controller 

Todd Rydstrom 
Deputy Controller 

. The cost information and supplemental data provided by your office on the proposed contract 
referenced above has been reviewed by my staff. 

If these services are provided at the proposed contract price, it appears they can be performed at a 
lower cost than if the work were performed by City employees. 

The requirements of Charter Section 10.104.15 relative to the Controller's findings that work or 
services can be practically performed under private contract at a lesser cost than similar work 
performed by employees of the City and County of San Francisco have been satisfied. Attached is a 
statement of projected cost and estimated savings for Fiscal Years 2018-19 and 2019-20 and the 
informational items provided by the department pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code 
Section 2.15. 

Following the approval of the Board of Supervisors, we will notify your department and the 
Purchaser that this Charter requirement has been met. Please contact Risa Sandler at 415-554-5254 
if you have any questions regarding this determination. 

Sinc.erely, 

Enclosures 

cc: Board of Supervisors' Budget Analyst 
Human Resources, Employee Relations 

CITY HALL• 1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE· ROOM 316 •SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-4694 

PHONE 415-554-7500 •FAX 415-554-7466 
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PROP J ANALYSIS SUMMARY 
SFMTA-TAXI AND ACCESSIBLE SERVICES 

PARATRANSIT SERVICES 

'iCAL YEAR 2018-19 

ESTIMATED CITY COSTS: 

PROJECTED PERSONNEL COSTS 
Bi-Weekly Rate per FTE 

#of Full Time 

Equivalent 

Job Class Title Class Positions Low High 

Transit Operators 9163 155.0 $ 1,808 $ 2,870 

CON: Replaced nonexistent Chauffer 7312 

class with existing transit operator class 9163 131.0 $ 1,808 $ 2,870 

Auto Mechanic Assistant Supervisor 7382 2.0 $ 3,507 $ 4,210 

Auto Mechanic 7381 12.0 $ 2,911 $ 3,495 

Auto Service Worker 7410 8.0 $ 2,358 $ 2,831 

Senior Parts Storekeeper 1931 1.0 $ 2,593 $ 3,113 

Transit Car Cleaner 9102 7.0 $ 2,251 $ 2,703 

Transit Supervisor 9139 12.0 $ 3,269 $ 3,925 

Manager Ill 9177 2.0 $ 4,556 $ 5,470 

Transit Manager I 9140 4.0 $ 3,861 $ 4,635 

Transportation Safety Specialist 9520 1.0 $ 4,065 $ 4,880 

Communications Dispatcher II 1705 28.0 $ 2,377 $ 2,853 

Executive Secretary I 1450 2.0 $ 2,657 $ 3,190 

~ "!nior Transit Information Clerk 9124 5.0 $ 2,569 $ 3,084 

,nior Payroll and Personnel Clerk 1222 2.0 $ 2,723 $ 3,269 

Accountant VI 1657 1.0 $ 4,074 $ 4,890 

Accountant II 1652 2.0 $ 2,909 $ 3,492 
Senior Clerk 1406 7.0 $ 2,014 $ 2,417 
Senior Account Clerk 1632 3.0 $ 2,409 $ 2,892 

Overtime pay during holidays (50% of holiday pay, applicalble class) 
Night/ Shift Differential (8.25% of salary for estimated 1/3 of employees) 

Overtime Pay (if applicable) 
Other Pay: 9163 (Uniform $300/person/year Shoes $250/year) 
Other Pay: 7355 (Uniform $300/person/year Shoes $250/year) 
Other Pay: 7410 (Shoes $250/person/year) 
Other Pay: 7381 and 7382 (Tool $600/person/year) 

Other Pay: 9140 (Shoes $150/person/year) 

Other Pay: 9139 (Shoes $150/person/year) 

Total FTE I 385.0 

Total Salary Costs---> 

Total of Other Compensation---> 

FRINGE BENEFITS 
Amount 

9163 37,026 
9163 37,026 
7382 48,559 
7381 43,242 
"410 36,492 

31 38,018 
9102 34,928 
9139 46,060 
9177 59,855 
9140 50,824 

945 

Annual Cost 

Low High 

7,313,985 11,609,500 

6,181,497 9,811,900 

183,081 219,785 

911,762 1,094,552 

492,376 591,088 

67,682 81,251 

411,310 493,770 

1,023,925 .1,229,202 

237,845 285,528 

403,056 483,861 

106,096 127,366 

1,737,059 2,085,305 

138,710 166,518 

335,285 402,503 

142,145 170,642 

106,319 127,633 

151,826 182,265 
367,899 441,656 
188,657 226,478 

399,866 590,462 
539,767 795,741 

- -

85,250 85,250 
72,050 72,050 

2,000. 2,000 
8,400 8,400 

600 600 

1,800 1,800 

20,500,515 29,830,803 

1,109,733 1,556,303 
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PROP J ANALYSIS SUMMARY 
SFMTA-TAXI AND ACCESSIBLE SERVICES 

PARATRANSIT SERVICES 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-19 
9520 

1705 

1450 

9124 

1222 

1657 

1652 

1406 

1632 

Total Fringe Benefits 

ADDITIONAL CITY COSTS 

52,640 

36,063 

38,598 

37,802 

39,193 

51,250 

41,347 

32,779 

36,357 

Replacement 

Capital and other costs 

Sedan, 4 door midsize 

Van, Type A, life equipped 

Van. Type B, lift equipped 
Minivans, ramp equipped 

2 way radios 

Quantit! Unit Cost Years 

Mobile Data Computers 

Fuel: (Est miles per gal is 6.61 at $3.58 per 

gallon for 2,435,044 miles/year* CPI) 

Parts (Est at $2,467 per vehicle) 

Claims (Est at 3.9% of salaries: 2.5% 

payout;.9% City Attorney/.5% added 

exposure in paratransit) 

Janitorial services 

Total Capital & Operating 

ESTIMATED TOTAL CITY COST 

LESS: ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT COST 

ESTIMATED SAVINGS 

% of Savings to City Cost 

Comments/Assumptions: 

200 28,000 4 

49 56,000 4 

64 60,000 4 

25 45,000 4 

338 50 4 

200 1,900 4 

368,388 $ 3.58 

338 2,467 

COST COMPARISON SUMMARY 

1. FY 1984 was the first year these services are/were contracted out. 

CPI 

Low 
13,072,212 

3.27% 

1,400,000 

686,000 

960,000 

281,250 

4,225 

95,000 

1,361,954 

861,113 

799,520 

61,887 
6,510,949 

41,193,410 

28,943,894 

12,249,516 

30% 

High 
14,535,159 

1,400,000 

686,000 

960,000 

281,250 

4,225 

95,000 

1,361,954 

861,113 

1,163,401 

63,436 
6,876,379 

52,798,645 

29,000,766 

23,797,879 

45% 

2. Salary levels reflect proposed salary rates effective July 1, 2018. Costs are represented as annual ~2 month costs. 
3. Variable fringe benefits consist of Social Security, Medicare, employer retirement, employee retirement pick-up and long-term 

4. Fixed fringe benefits consist of health and dental rates plus an estimate of dependent coverage. 

5. MTA originally proposed using a job class, thauffer, that does not currently exist. CON replaced with the most similar existing 

job class, Transit Operator. 
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PROP J ANALYSIS SUMMARY 
SFMTA-TAXI AND ACCESSIBLE SERVICES 
PARATRANSIT SERVICES 

FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 

ESTIMATED CITY COSTS: 

PROJECTED PERSONNEL COSTS 

Bi-Weekly Rate per FTE 

#of Full Time 
Equivalent 

Job Class Title Class Positions Low High 

Transit Operators 9163 155.0 $ 1,868 $ 2,965 
CON: Replaced nonexisting 7312 class with 
existing transit operator class 9163 131.0 $ 1,868 $ 2,965 

Auto Mechanic Assistant Supervisor 7382 2.0 $ 3,652 $ 4,384 

Auto Mechanic 7381 12.0 $ 3,031 $ 3,639 

Auto Service Worker 7410 8.0 $ 2,455 $ 2,948 

Senior Parts Storekeeper 1931 1.0 $ 2,700 $ 3,241 

Transit Car Cleaner 9102 7.0 $ 2,344 $ 2,814 

Transit Supervisor 9139 12.0 $ 3,404 $ 4,087 

Manager Ill 9177 2.0 $ 4,744 $ 5,696 

Transit Manager I 9140 4.0 $ 4,020 $ 4,826 

Transportation Safety Specialist 9520 1.0 $ 4,233 $ 5,081 

Communications Dispatcher II 1705 28.0 $ 2,475 $ 2,971 

Executive Secretary I 1450 2.0 $ 2,767 $ 3,322 

Senior Transit Information Clerk 9124 5.0 $ 2,675 $ 3,212 

Senior Payroll and Personnel Clerk 1222 2.0 $ 2,835 $ 3,404 

Accountant VI 1657 1.0 $ 4,242 $ 5,092 

Accountant II 1652 2.0 $ 3,029 $ 3,636 
Senior Clerk 1406 7.0 '.l> Z,U'::J/ '.l> Z,YI/ 

Senior Account Clerk 1632 3.0 '.!> Z,'.:>U'::J '.l> 3,VIL 

Overtime pay during holidays (50% of holiday pay, applicalble class) 
Night/ Shift Differential (8.25% of salary for estimated 1/3 of employees) 
Overtime Pay (if applicable) 
Other Pay: 9163 (Uniform $300/person/year Shoes $250/year) 
Other Pay:~ 7355 (Uniform $300/person/year Shoes $250/year) 
Other .Pay: 7410 (Shoes $250/person/year) 
Other Pay: 7381 and 7382 (Tool $600/person/year) 
Other Pay: 9140 (Shoes $150/person/year) 
Other Pay: 9139 (Shoes $150/person/year) 

Total FTE i --~~o: 
Total Salary Costs---> -· 

I ---Total of Other Compensation > 

9163 

9163 

.7382 
' 1381 

7410 

1931 

9102 

9139 

9177 

FRINGE BENEFITS 

38,928 
51,166 

45,630 
38,526 
40,099 
36,881 
48,536 
63,084 

947 

Annual Cost 

Low High 

7,556,638 11,994,664 

6,386,578 10,137,426 

190,632 228,850 

949,371 1,139,701 

512,686 615,470 

70,473 84,602 

428,276 514,137 

1,066,161 1,279,905 

247,656 297,306 

419,682 503,820 

110,472 132,619 

1,808,710 2,171,321 

144,431 173,387 

349,115 419,106 

148,008 177,681 

110,704 132,898 

158,089 189,783 
383,075 459,873 
196,438 235,820 

414,056 611,160 
558,948 823,670 

- -

85,250 85,250 
72,050 72,050 

2,000 2,000 
8,400 8,400 

600 600 
1,800 1,800 

-------------I 21,237,196 I 30,888,368 
I ------r---·i,"'.--

1,143,104 1,60~,930 



PROP J ANALYSIS SUMMARY 
SFMTA-TAXI AND ACCESSIBLE SERVICES 

PARATRANSIT SERVICES 

FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 
9140 

9520 

'1705 . 
1450 

9124 

1222 

1657 

1652 

1406 

1632 

Total Fringe Benefits 

ADDITIONAL CITY COSTS 

Capital and other costs 
. Sedan, 4 door midsize 

Van, Type A, life equipped 

. Van. Type B, lift equipped 
Minivans, ramp equipped 

2 way radios 

Mobile Data Computers 

Fuel: (Est miles per gal is 6.61 at $3.58 per 

gallon for 2,435,044 miles/year * CPI) 

Parts (Est at $2,467 per vehicle) 
Claims (Est at 3.9% of salaries: 2.5% 

payout/.9% City Attorney/.5% added 

exposure in paratransit) 

Total Capital & Operating 

ESTIMATED TOTAL CITY COST 

53,496 

55,387 

38,064 

40,703 

39,874 

41,322 

53,894 

43,583 

34,644 

38,370. 

Replacement 

~ Unit Cost Years 
200 28,000 4 

49 56,000 4 

64 60,000 4 

25 45,000 4 

338 50 4 

200 1,900 4 

368,3$8 $ 3.58 

338 2,467 

COST COMPARISON SUMMARY 

LESS: ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT COST 

ESTIMATED SAVINGS 

% of Savings to City Cost 

Comments/Assumptions: 
1. FY 1984.was the first year these services are/were contracted out. 

Low High 
13,705,801 15,295,770 

CPI 3.33% 

1,400,000 1,400,000 

686,000 686,000 

960,000 960,000 

281,250 281,250 

4,225 4,225 

95,000 95,000 

1,362,746 1,362,746 

861,613 861,613 

828,251 828,251 

6,479,084 6,479,084 

42,565,186 54,268,152 

30,389,460 30,443,849 

12,175,726 23,824,303 

29% 44% 

2. Salary levels reflect proposed s.alary rates effective July 1, 2018. Costs are represented as annual 12 month costs. 

3. Variable fringe benefits Consist of Social Security, Medicare, employer retirement, employee retirement pick-up and long-term 

disability, where applicable. 
4. Fixed fringe benefits consist of health and dental rates plus an estimate of dependent coverage. 

5. MTA originally proposed using a job class, Chauffer, that does not currently exist. CON replaced with the most similar existing 

job class, Transit Operator. 
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OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 

March 14, 2018 

Ed Reis kin, Director of Transportation 

Municipal Transportation Agency 
One South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor 

. San Francisco, CA 94102-4645 

Attn: Sonali Bose, Chief Financial Officer, Municipal Transportation Agency 

Ben Rosenfield 
Controller 

Todd Rydstrom 
Deputy Controller 

RE: Contracting for SFMTA Parking Meter Payment Collection Services - FY 2018.:19 and FY 2019-20 

The cost information and supplemental data provided by your office on the proposed contract 

referenced above has been reviewed by my staff. 

If these services are provided at the propo?ed contract price( it appears they can be performed at a 

lower cost than if the work were performed by City employees. 

The requirements of Charter Section 10.104.15 relative to the Controller's findings that work or 

services can be practically performed under private contract at a lesser cost than similar work 

performed by employees of the City and County of San Francisco have been satisfied. Attached is a 

statement of projected cost and estimated· savings for Fiscal Years 2018-19 and 2019-20 and the 

informational items provided by the department pursuant to San Fran~isco Administrative Code 

Section 2.15. 

Following the approval of the Board of Supervisors, we will notify your department and the 

Purchaser that this Charter requirement has been met. Please contact Risa Sandler at 415-554-5254 

if you have any questions regarding this determination. 

Enclosures 

cc: Board of Supervisors' Budget Analyst 

Human Resources, Employee Relations 

CITY HALL• 1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE· ROOM 316 •SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-4694 

PHONE 415-554-7500 • FAX 415-554-7466 
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SFMTA- Financial Information & Technok 

Parking Meter Coin Collection, Counting and Data Management Services 

COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-19 

ESTIMATED CITY COSTS: 

PROJECTED PERSONNEL COSTS 

Job Class Title 

Manager IV, SFMT A (Collections) 

Manager 111, SFMTA (Collections) 

Analyst (Collections) 

Transit Revenue Supervisor (Collections) 

Principal Fare Collections Receiver (Collectio 

Senior Fare Collections Receiver (Collections 

Fare Collections Receiver (Collections) 

Senior Fare Collections Receiver (Counting) 
Fare Collections Receiver (Counting) 

r 

) 

Holiday Pay (if applicable) 
Night I Shift Differential (if applicable) 

Overtime Pay (if applicable) 

Other Pay (if applicable) 

FRINGE BENEFITS 

Benefits per FTE (Job Class####) 

!Total Fringe Benefits 

9174 

9177 

1824 

9118 

9117 

9116 

9110 

9116 

9110 

Class 

9174 

9177 

1824 

9118 

9117 

9116 

9110 

9116 
9110 

Total FTE 

Bi-Weekly Rate per FTE 

#of Full Time 

Equivalent 

Positions Low High 

0.25 4,895 5,898 
1 4,540 5,470 

1 4,219 5,083 

4 3,397 4,093 

.2 3,267 3,936 

10 2,597 3,128 

13 2,243 2,703 

1 . 2,597 3,128 
3 2,243 2,703 

35.25 

Total Salary Costs---> 

Total of Other Compensation---> 

Amount 
62,287 

59,855 

52,676 

45,398 

44,216 

38,134 

34,928 

38,134 

34,928 

Annual Cost 

Low 

31,941 

118,494 

110,115 

354,660 

170,529 

677,713 

761,111 

67,771 
175,641 

70,043 
62,481 

2,538,018 

132,524 

High 

Low High 

38,483 

142,764 

132,668 

427,302 

205,456 

816,522 

917,001 

81,652 
211,616 

84,390 
75,279 

2,973,464 

159,668 

1,234,880 I 1,376,445 l 
ADDITIONAL CITY COSTS 

Rent 

CPI - non personnel:· 3.27% 

Utilities 

Uniform 

Vehicles 

Radios 
950 

148,709 

24,785 

41,308 

144,000 

18,589 

148,709 

24,785 

41,308 

144,000 

18,589 



SFMTA - Financial Information & Technolo. 

Parking Meter Coin Collection, Counting and Data Management Services 

COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

'CAL YEAR 2018-19 

Total Capital & Operating 

COST COMPARISON SUMMARY 

ESTIMATED TOTAL CITY COST (includes 84.7% overhead on salaries and benefits) 

LESS: ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT COST 

ESTIMATED SAVINGS 

% of Savings to City Cost 

Comments/Assumptions: 

(1) Position salaries and fringe costs, plus non-labor costs if performed in-house. 

39,6561 

417,046 

7,518,113 

3,747,813 

3,770;300 

50% 

39,6561 

417,046 

8,610,995 

3,758,285 

4,852,710 

56% 

(2) FY 1978 was the first year these services were contracted out. Contract costs are based on FY16 contract plus contract monitoring 

costs 

(3) Variable fringe benefits consist of Social Security, Medicare, employer retirement, employee retirement pick-up and 
and long term disability, when applicable. 

(4) Fixed fringe benefits consist of health and dental rates plus an estimate of dependent coverage. 
~ Holiday pay calculated at time and half for 11 holidays for 50% of the Fare collections staff. 

,0) Premium pay calculated at 8.5% of salary at 1/3 of Fare Collection staff qualifying. 
(7) Additional City Costs 

Rent $12,000/month with 3.27%CPI 
Utilites $2,000/month with 3.27% CPI 
Uniform $800/staff for 50 staff with 3.27% CPI 
Vehicles 12 vehicles at $45,000 /5 years 
Radios 
Gas 

(9) Overhead rate per SFMTA Indirect Cost Allocation Pain, costs of indirect services provided by central service divisions of the SFMTA, 

ratio between indirect and direct costs. 

CALCULATIONS WITH OVERHEAD ADDED 

ESTIMATED TOTAL CITY COST with overhead 
SFMT A Overhead @ 84.7% applied to salaries & fringes l~I 

Total cost with Overhead 

LESS: ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT COST 

ESTIMATED SAVINGS 

% of Savings to City Cost 

951 

4,322,468 

3,195,644 

7,518,113 

3,747,813 

3,770,300 

50% 

4,926,622 

3,684,372 

8,610,995 

3,758,285 

4,852,710 

56% 



SFMTA- Financial Information & Technology 

Parking Meter Coin Collection, Counting and Data Management Services 
COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 

ESTIMATED CITY COSTS: 

PROJECTED PERSONNEL COSTS 

Job Class Title 

Manager IV, SFMT A (Collections) 

Manager Ill, SFMTA (Collections) 

Analyst (Collections) 

Transit Revenue Supervisor (Collections) 

Principal Fare Collections Receiver (Collectio 

Senior Fare Collections Receiver (Collections 

Fare Collections Receiver (Collections) 

Senior Fare Collections Receiver (Counting) 
Fare Collections Receiver (Counting) 

r 

) 

Holiday Pay (if app.licable) 
Night I Shift Differential (if applicable) 

Overtime Pay (if applicable) 

Other Pay (if applicable) 

FRINGE BENEFITS 

Benefits per FTE (Job Class ####) 

lrotal Fringe Benefits 

9174 

9177 

1824 

9118 

9117 

9116 

9110 

9116 

9110 

Class 

9174 

9177 

1824 

9118 

9117 

9116 

9110 

9116 
9110 

Total FTE 

Bi-Weekly Rate per FTE 

#of Full Time 

Equivalent 

Positions Low High 

0.25 5,097 6,141 

1 4,727 5,696 

1 4,393 5,293 

4 3,537 4,262 

2 3,402 4,098 

10 2,704 3,257 

13 2,336 2,814 

1 2,704 3,257 
3 2,336 2,814 

35.25 
Total Salary Costs---> 

Total of Other Compensation---> 

Amount 
65,617 

63,084 

55,380 

47,783 
46,552 

40,220 
36,881 

40,220 

36,881 

Annual Cost 

Low 

33,258 

123,382 

114,657 

369,290 

177,563 

705,668 

792,505 

70,567 
182,886 

72,932 
65,058 

2,642,708 

137,991 

High 

Low High 

40,070 

148,653 

138,140 

444,927 

213,931 

850,202 

954,826 

85,020 
220,344 

87,870 
78,384 

3,096,115 

166,254 

1,297,506 I 1,451,6261 

ADDITIONAL CITY COSTS 

Rent 

CPI - non personnel: 3.33% 

148,795 148,795 

Utilities 24,799 24,799 

Uniform 41,332 41,332 

Vehicles 144,000 144,000 
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SFMTA - Financial Information & Technology 

Parking Meter Coin Collection, Counting and Data Management Services 

COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 

Radios 

Gas 

Total Capital & Operating 

COST COMPARISON SUMMARY 

ESTIMATED TOTAL CITY COST (includes 84.7% overhead on salaries and benefits) 

LESS: ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT COST 

ESTIMATED SAVINGS 

% of Savings to City Cost 

Comments/Assumptions: 

(1) Position salaries and fringe costs, plus non-labor costs if performed in-house. 

18,599 

39,679 

417,205 

7,832,769 

3,873,210 

3,959,560 

51% 

18,599 

39,679 

417,205 

8,983,135 

3,884,185 

5,098,950 

57% 

(2) FY 1978 was the first year these services were contracted out. Contract costs are based on FY16 contract plus contract monitoring 

costs 

(3) Variable fringe benefits consist of Social Security, Medicare, employer retirement, employee retirement pick-up and 
and long term disability, when applicable. 

(4) Fixed fringe benefits consist of health and dental rates plus an estimate of dependent coverage. 
(5) Holiday pay calculated at time and half for 11 holidays for 50% of the Fare collections staff. 
(6) Premium pay calculated at 8.5% of salary at 1/3 of Fare Collection staff qualifying. 
(7) Additional City Costs 

Rent' $12,000/month with 3.33%CPI 
Utilites $2,000/month with 3.33% CPI 
Uniform $800/staff for 50 staff with 3.33% CPI 
Vehicles 12 vehicles at $45,000 /5 years 
Radios 
Gas 

(!::l) overhead rate per ~J-M I A .Indirect lost Allocation Pain, costs ot indirect services provided by central service d1v1s1ons ot the ~J-M I A, 

ratio between indirect and direct costs. 

ESTIMATED TOTAL CITY COST with overhead 4,495,409 5,131,199 

SFMTA Overhead @84.7% applied to salaries & fringes (9> 3,337,361 3,851,936 

ESTIMATED TOTAL CITY COST with overhead 7,832,769 8,983,135 

LESS: ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT COST 3,873,210 3,884,185 

ESTIMATED SAVINGS 3,959,560 5,098,950 

% of Savings to City Cost 51% 57% 
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OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 

March 14, 2018 

Ed Reiskin, Director of Transportation 
Municipal Transportation Agency 
One South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4645 

Attn: Sonali Bose, Chief Financial Officer, Municipal Transportation Agency 

RE: Contracting for SFMTA Security Services - FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 

Ben Rosenfield 
Controller 

Todd Rydstrom 
Deputy Controller 

The cost information and supplemental data provided by your office on the proposed contract 
referenced above has been reviewed by my staff. 

If these services are provided at the proposed contract price, it appears they can be performed at a 
lower cost than if the work were performed by City employees. 

The requirements of Charter Section 10.104.15 relative to the Controller's findings that work or 
services can be practically performed under private contract at a lesser cost than similar work 
performed by employees of the City and County of San Francisco have been satisfied. Attached is a 
statement of projected cost and estimated savings for Fiscal Years 2018-19 and 2019-20 and the 
informational items provided by the department pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code 
Section 2.15. 

Following the approval of the Board of Supervisors, we will notify your department and the 
Purchaser that this Charter requirement has been met. Please contact Risa Sandler at 415-554.-5254 
if you have any questions regarding this determination. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosures 

cc: Board of Supervisors' Budget Analyst 
Human Resources, Employee Relations 

CITY HALL• 1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE• ROOM 316 •SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-4694 

PHONE 415-554-7500 • FAX 415-554-7466 
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MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY, SUSTAINABLE STREEETS 

SF" IRITY SERVICES & ASSOCIATED ADMINISTRATION 

ARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

. FISCAL YEAR 2018-19 

ESTIMATED CITY COSTS: 

PROJECTED PERSONNEL COSTS 

Bi-Weekly Rate per FTE 

#of Full Time 

Equivalent 

Job (lass Title Class Positions Low High 

Client Manager 9172 1.0 $ 4,244 $ 5,095 

ADA Observer 8202 4.0 $ 1,862 $ 2,235 

Badging ~!erk 1406 1.0 $ 2,014 $ 2,417 

Administrntive Support 1408 1.0 $ 2,657 $ 3,190 

Video Surveillance Supervisor 1410 1.0 $ 3,046 $ 3,657 

Video Surveillance Assistants 1408 13.0 $ 2,657 $ 3,190 

Security Operations Coordinator 8202 1.0 $ 1,862 $ 2,235 

Field Supervisor 8202 5.0 $ 1,862 $ 2,235 
Armed·Security Guards 8202 15.0 $ 1,862 $ 2,235 
Unarmed Security Guards 8202 47.0 $ 1,862 $ 2,235 

Overtime Pay during holidays (50% of holiday pay, applicable class)4 

Night I Shift Differential (if applicable) 

Overtime pay (if applicable) 

~ther Pay (if applicable) 

I 
Total FTE 89.0 

Total Salary Costs---> 

Total of Other Compensation---> 

FRINGE BENEFITS 
Amount 

9172 1.0 57,722.19 
8202 4.0 33,372.86 

1406 1.0 32,779.37 

1408 1.0 38,597.97 

1410 1.0 42,113.87 

1408 13.0 38,597.97 

8202 1.0 33,372.86 

8202 5.0 33,372.86 

8202 15.0 33,372.86 

8202 47.0 33,372.86 

Total Fringe Benefits 

ADDITIONAL CITY COSTS 

MTA Transit Overhead of 52.2% of salary+ benefits 

Total Capital & Operating 

955 

Annual Cost 

Low High 

110,780 132,989 

194,345 233,307 

52,557 63,094 

69,355 83,259 

79,505 95,444 

901,612 1,082,367 

48,586 58,327 

242,931 291,634 
728,794 874,903 

2,283,554 2,741,361 

90,644 108,816 

120,194 144,290 

2,785,114 5,656,686 

210,838 253,106 

Low High 

2,785,114 3,075,833 

2,907,659 4,558,375 

2,907,659 4,558,375 



MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY, SUSTAINABLE STREEETS 

SECURITY SERVICES & ASSOCIATED ADMINISTRATION 

COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 

ESTIMATED CITY COSTS: 

PROJECTED PERSONNEL COSTS 

Bi-Weekly Rate per FTE 

· #of Full Time 

Equivalent 

Job Class Title Class Positions Low High 

Client Manager 9172 1.0 $ 4,420 $ 5,306 

ADA Observer 8202 4.0 '$ 1,938 $ 2,327 

Badging Clerk 1406 1.0 $ 2,097 $ 2,517 

Administrative Support 1408 1.0 $ 2,767 $ 3,322 

Video Surveillance ·supervisor 1410 1.0 $ 3,172 $ 3,808 

Video Surveillance Assistants 1408 13.0 $ 2,767 $ 3,322 

Security Operations Coordinator 8202 1.0 $ 1,938 $ 2,327 

Field Supervisor 8202 5.0 $ 1,938 $ 2,327 
Armed Security Guards 8202 15.0 $ . 1,938 $ 2,327 
Unarmed Security Guards 8202 47.0 $ 1,938 $ 2,327 

Overtime Pay during holidays (50% of holiday pay, applicable class)4 

Night I Shift Differential (if applicable) 

Overtime pay (if applicable) 

Other Pay (if applicable) 

Total FTE I 89.0 

Total Salary Costs---> 

Total of Other Compensation---> 

FRINGE BENEFITS 
I Amount 

1.0 57,722.19 

4.0 33,372.86 

1.0 32,779.37 

1.0 38,597.97 

1.0 42,113.87 

13.0 38,597.97 

1.0 33,372.86 

5.0 33,372.86 

15.0 33,372.86 

9172 

8202 

1406 

1408 

1410 

1408 

8202 

8202 

8202 

8202 47.0 33,372.9 

Total Fringe Benefits 

MTA Transit Overhead of 52.2% of salary+ benefits 

. Total Capital & Operating 

ADDITIONAL CITY COSTS 

956 

Annual Cost 

Low High 

115,350 138,475 

202,361 242,931 

54,725 65,696 

72,216 86,693 

82,784 99,381 

938,802 1,127,013 

50,590 60,733 

252,952 303,664 
758,855 910,991 

2,377,747 ~,854,438 

94,383 113,305 

125,152 150,242 

4,906,383 5,890,015 

219,534 263,547 

Low High 

2,785,114 3,075,833 

4,014,961 4,680,173 

4,_014,961 4,680,173 



OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 

March 14, 2018 

Ed Reis kin, Director of Transportation 

Municipal Transportation Agency 
One South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor 

San Francisco, CA 94102-4645 

Attn: Sonali Bose, Chief Financial Officer, Municipal Transportation Agency 

RE: Contracting for SFMTA Transit Shelter Services - FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 

Ben Rosenfield 
Controller 

Todd Rydstrom 
Deputy Controller 

The cost information and supplemental data provided by your office on the proposed contract 

referenced above has been reviewed by my staff. 

If these services are provided at the proposed contract price, it appears they can be performed at a 

lower cost than if the work were performed by City employees. 

The r~quirements of Charter Section 10.104.15 relative to the Controller's findings that work or 

services can be practically performed under private contract at a lesser cost than similar work 

performed by employees of the City and County of San Francisco have been satisfied. Attached is a 

statement of projected cost and estimated savings for Fiscal Years 2018-19 and 2019-20 and the 

informational items provided by the department pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code 

Section 2.15. 

Following the approval of the Board of Supervisors, we will notify your department and the 

Purchaser that this Charter requirement has been met. Please contact Risa Sandler at 415-554-5254 

if you have any questions regarding this determination. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 

---~--------·· 

Enclosures 

cc: Board of Supervisors' Budget Analyst 
Human Resources, Employee Relations 

CITY HALL• 1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE• ROOM 316 ·SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-4694 

PHONE 415-554-7500 •FAX 415-554-7466 
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SFMTA·FINANCE & INFORMATION TECHNOLC 

TRANSIT SHELTER MAINTENANCE & ADVERTISING SERVICES 
COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-19 

ESTIMATED CITY COSTS: 

PROJECTED PERSONNEL COSTS 
Bi-Weekly Rate per FTE Annual Cost 

#of Full Time 

Equivalent 

Job Class Title Class l?ositions Low High Low High 

General Laborer 7514 1.5 ~ 2,291 $ 2,750 $ 89,677 $ 107,655 

Track Maintenance Worker 7540 1.5 2;337 2,805 91,485 109,826 

Holiday Pay (if applicable) $ 3,832 $ 4,601 

Night I Shift Differential (if applicable) $ 5,128 $ 6,156 

Overtime Pay (if applicable) 

Other Pay (if applicable) 

Total FTE I 3.0 

Total Salary Costs---> 181,161 217,481 

Total of Other Compensation---> 8,960 10,756 

FRINGE BENEFITS 
Amount 

7514 35,113 

7540 35,530 

Low High 

Total Fringe Benefits 95,784 105,965 

ADDITIONAL CITY COSTS 
Materials & Supplies (5) 144,578 144,578 

Safety Equipment (6) 5,164 5,164 

Vehicle Maintenance (7) 1,033 1,033 
Overhead at 52.2% of salaries and benefits 144,565 168,838 

Total Capital & Operating 295,339 319,613 

COST COMPARISON SUMMARY 
ESTIMATED TOTAL CITY COST 581,245 653,814 

LESS: ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT COST 389,884 400,948 

ESTIMATED SAVINGS $ 191,360 $ 252,867 

% of Savings to City Cost 33% 39% 

Comments/Assumptions: 
1. FY 2007-08 was the first year these services were contracted out 
2. Variable fringe benefits consist of Social Security, Medicare, employer retirement, employee r.etirement pick-up and long-term 

3. Fixed fringe benefits consist of health and dental rates plus an estimate of dependent coverage. 

4. Materials and supplies would be the costs for the cleaning materials, glass, protective film for the glass, paint for 

railing, etc .. Assumes-a 4% cost increase (CPI) from FY18 

5. Safety equipment is personal protective gear for the workers. Assumes a 3.27% increase (CPI) from FY18. 

6. Vehicle maintenance is the usual type of maintenance for City vehicles. Assumes as 3.27% increase (CPI) from FY18. 

7. Total Contract Costs 1% increase in Contract Cost from FY18 (Controller's approved low at $374,857 and high at $378,627) Prop J 

submission. 
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SFMTA 

SFMTA FINANCE & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
TRANSIT SHELTER MAINTENANCE & ADVERTISING SERVICES 
COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 

ESTIMATED CITY COSTS: 

PROJECTED PERSONNEL COSTS 
Bi-Weekly Rate per FTE A.nnual Cost 

#of Full Time 

Equivalent 

Job Class Title Class Positions Low High Low High 

General Laborer 7514 1.5 $ 2,385 $ 2,863 $ 93,376 $ 112,097 

Track Maintenance Worker 7540 1.5 2,433 2,921 95,258 114,356 

Holiday Pay (if \lpplicable) $ 3,990 $ 4,790 
Night I Shift Differential (if applicable) $ 5,339 $ 6,410 
Overtime Pay (if applicable) 
Other Pay (if applicable) 

Total FTE I 3.0 
Total Salary Costs---> 188,635 226,452 

Total of Other Compensation---> 9,330 11,200 

FRINGE BENEFITS 
Amount 

7514 37,067 
7540 37,502 

Low High 

Total Fringe Benefits 100,689 111,854 

ADDITIONAL CITY COSTS 
Materials & Supplies (5) 144,662 144,662 

Safety Equipment (6) 5,167 5,167 

Vehicle Maintenance (7) 1,033 1,033 
Overhead at 52.2% of salaries and benefits 151,027 176,595 

Total Capital & Operating 301,888 327,457 

COST COMPARISON SUMMARY 

ESTIMATED TOTAL CITY COST 600,541 676,963 
LESS: ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT COST 394,126 405,589 

ESTIMATED SAVINGS $ 206,416 $ 271,373 

% of Savings to City Cost 34% 40% 

·Comments/Assumptions: 
1. FY 2007-08 was the first year these services were contracted out. 
2. Variable fringe benefits consist of Social Security, Medicare, employer retirement, employee retirement pick-up and long-term 

3. Fixed fringe benefits consist of health and dental rates plus an estimate of dependent coverage. 

4. Materials and supplies would be the costs for the cleaning materials, glass, protective film for the glass, paint for 

railing, etc .. Assumes a 4% cost increase (CPI} from FY18 

5. Safety equipment is personal protective gear for the workers. Assumes a 3.33% increase (CPI) from FY18. 

6. Vehicle maintenance is the usual type of maintenance for City vehicles. Assumes as 3.33% increase (CPI) from FY18. 

7. Total Contract Costs 1% increase in Contract Cost from FY18. 
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OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 
CITY J.\l\ID COUNTY OF SAf\l FRANCISCO 

April 30, 2018 

Elaine Forbes, Executive Director 
Port of San Francisco 
Pier 1, The Embarcadero 
San Francisco, CA 94111 

Attn: Meghan Wallace, Finance Manager, Port of San Francisco 

RE: Contracting for Port Janitorial Services - FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 

Ben Rosenfield 
Controller 

Todd Rydstrom 
Deputy Controller 

The cost information and supplemental data provided by your office on the proposed contract 
referenced above has been reviewed by my staff. 

If these services are provided at the proposed contract price, it appears they can be performed at a 
lower cost than if the work were performed by City employees. 

The requirements of Charter Section 10.104.15 relative to the Controller's findings that work or services 
can be practically performed under private contract at a lesser cost than similar work performed by 
employees of the City and County of San Francisco have been satisfied. Attached is a statement of 
projected cost and estimated savings for Fiscal Years 2018-19 and 2019-20 and the informational items 
provided by the department pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code Section 2.15. 

Following the approval of the Board of Supervisors, we will notify your department and the Purchaser 
that this Charter requirement has been met. Please contact Risa Sandler at 415-554-5254 if you have 
any questions regarding this determination. 

Sincerely, 

Controller 

Enclosures 

cc: Board of Supervisors' Budget Analyst 
Human Resources, Employee Relations 

CITY HALL• 1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETI PLACE• ROOM 316 •SAN FRANCTSCO, CA 94102-4694 

PHONE 415-554-7500 •FAX 415-554-7466 
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PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 
REAL ESTATE DIVISION 
JANITORIAL SERVICES 
COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 

ESTIMATED CITY COSTS: 

PROJECTED PERSONNEL COSTS 

Bi-Weekly Rate per FTE 

#of Full Time 
Equivalent 

Job Class Title Class Positions Low High 
Custodial Supervisor 2718 1.0 $ 2,437 $ 2,963 
Custodian 2708 5.0 2,011 2,443 
Porter 2736 2.0 2,011 2,443 

Holiday Pay (if applicable) 
Night I Shift Differential (if applicable) 

Total FTE I 8.0 

Total Salary Costs---> 

Total of Other Compensation---> 

FRINGE BENEFITS 
Amount 

Benefits per FTE (Job Class 2718) 36,731 
Benefits per FTE (Job Class 2708) 33,037 
Benefits per FTE (Job Class 2736) 34,007 

·Total Fringe Benefits 

ADDITIONAL CITY COSTS 
Materials and Supplies 

Total Capital & Operating 

COST COMPARISON SUMMARY 

ESTIMATED TOTAL CITY COST 
LESS: ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT COST 

ESTIMATED SAVINGS 

% of Savings to City Cost 

Comments/Assumptions: 
1. Services have been contracted out since 1997. 
2. Salary levels reflect proposed salary rates effective July 1, 2018. 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

Low 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

Annual Cost 

Low 
63,605 

262,378 
104,951 

13,674 
12,198 

430,934 

25,871 

244,890 

30,000 
30,000 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

High 
$ 

731,696 $ 
636,013 $ 

95,683 $ 

13% 

High 
77,342 

318,832 
127,533 

16,618 
14,824 

523,708 

31,441 

269,928 

50,000 
50,000 

875,077 
700,326 

174,751 

20% 

3. Variable fringe benefits consist of Social Security, Medicare, employer retirement, employee retirement pick-up and long~term 
disability, where applicable. 
4. Fixed fringe benefits consist of health and dental rates plus an estimate of dependent coverage. 

5. Estimated City cost does not include vehicles, equipment, materials and other supplies required to provide services. If included, 
these costs would even further increase the estimated savings to CCSF, as the external contract includes these costs. 
6. The estimated contract cost for annual service is based upon the contract and includes 0.05 FTE for contract monitoring 
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April 30, 2018 

.OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 
CITY Ai\JD COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. 

Elaine Forbes, Executive Director 
Port of San Francisco 
Pier 1, The Embarcadero 
San Francisco, CA 94111 

Attn: Meghan Wallace, Finance Manager, .Port of San Francisco 

RE: Contracting for Port Security Services - FY 2018-19 and FY. 2019-20 

Ben Rosenfield 
Controller . 

Todd Rydstrom 
Deputy Controller 

The cost information and supplemental data. provided by ·your office on the proposed contract . . 
referenced above has been reviewed by my staff. 

If these services are provided at the proposed contract price, it appears they can be performed at a 
lower cost than if the work were performed by City employees. 

The requirements of Charter Section 10.104.15 relative to the Controller's findings that work or services 
can be practically performed under private contract at a lesser cost than similar wbrk performed by 
employees of the City and County of Sah Francisco have been satisfied. Attached is a statement of 
projected cost and estimated savings for Fiscal Years 2018-19 and 2019-20 and the informational items 
provided by the department pursuant to San Franeisco Administrative Code Section 2.15. 

Following the approval of the Board of Supervisors; we will notify your department and the Purchaser 
·that this Charter requirement has .been met. Please contact Risa Sandler at 415-554-5254 if you have 
any questio_ns regarding this determination. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Controller 

Enclosures. 

cc: Board of Supervisors' Budget Analyst 
Human Resources, Employee Relations 

CITY HALL• 1 DR; CARLTON B. GOODLETI PLACE• ROOM 316 •SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-4694 

PHONE 415-554-7500 •FAX 415-554-7466 
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PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 
Executive Division - Homeland Security 
Security Services 
COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 

ESTIMATED CITY COSTS: 

PROJECTED PERSONNEL COSTS 

Bi-Weekly Rate per FTE Annual Cost 

#ofFull Time 
Equivalent 

Job Class Title Class Positions Low Hioh 
Institutional Police Sergeant 8205 1.0 $ 4,031 $ 5,128 
Institutional Police Officer 8204 2.0 2,616 3,167 
Security Guard 8202 19.0 1,846 2,235 
Buildings & Grounds Patrol Officer 8207 4.0 2,243 2,717 

Holiday Pay 
Night I Shift Differential 
Overtime Pay 
Other Pav 

Total FTE 26.0 

Total Salary Costs---> 

Total of Other Compensation---> 

FRINGE BENEFITS 
Amount 

Benefits per FTE (Job Class 8205) 52,802 
Benefits per FTE (Job Class 8204) 38,267 
Benefits per FTE (Job Class 8202) 33,587 
Benefits per FTE (Job Class 8207) 35,055 

Total Fringe Benefits 

COST COMPARISON SUMMARY 

ESTIMATED TOTAL CITY COST 
LESS: ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT COST 

ESTIMATED SAVINGS 
% of Savings to City Cost 

Comments/Assumptions: 
1. Services have been contracted out since 1976. 

$ 

$ 
$ 

Low 
$ 

Low 
105,220 
136,566 
915,312 
234,205 

18,195 
32,043 

0 
16,293 

1,391,303 

66,531 

821,249 

2,279,083 
1,573,886 

705,197 

31% 

2. Salary levels reflect proposed salary rates effective July 1, 2018. Costs are represented as annual 12 month costs. 

$ 

$ 
$ 

High 
$ 

High 
133,846 
165,340 

1,108,209 
283,652 

22,069 
38,874 
77,747 
19,762 

1,691,047 

158,452 

907,706 

2,757,206 
1,574,611 

1,182,595 

43% 

3. Variable fringe benefits consist of Social Security, Medicare, employer retirement, employee retirement pick-up and long-term 
disability, where applicable. · · 
4. Fixed fringe benefits consist of health and dental rates plus an estimate of dependent coverage. 

5. The estimated City cost does not include vehicles, equipment, materials and other supplies required to provide services. If included, 
these costs would even further increase the estimated savings to CCSF, as the external contract includes these costs. 
6. The estimated contract cost for annual service is based upon the contract and includes 0.05 FTE for contract monitoring 
7. Contingency/Fire watch equal up to 20% of total hours and is used for unanticipated security needs that require 24-hour fixed post 
presence due to unanticipated situations. 
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OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 
CITY A~\ID COUNTY OF SAN FFt~,NCISCO 

April 30, 2018 

Eric Sandler, Chief Financial Officer 
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 
525 Golden Gate Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

-
Attn: Carlos Jacobo, Budget Director, San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 

RE: Contracting for Wastewater Enterprise Security Services - FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 

Ben Rosenfield 
Controller 

Todd Rydstrom 
Deputy Controller 

The cost information and supplemental data provided by your office on the proposed contract 
referenced above has been reviewed by my staff. 

If these services are provided at the proposed contract price, it appears they can be performed at a 
lower cost than if the work were performed by City employees. 

The requirements of Charter. Section 10.104.15 relative to the Controller's findings that work or services 
can be practically performed under private contract at a lesser.cost than similar work performed by 
employees of the City and County of San Francisco have been satisfied. Attached is a statement of 
projected cost and estimated savings for Fiscal Years 2018-19 and 2019-20 and the informational items 
provided by the department pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code Section 2.15. 

Following the approval of the Board of Supervisors, we will notify your department and the Purchaser 
that this Charter requirement has been met. Please contact Risa Sandler at 415-554-5254 if you have 
any questions regarding this determination. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosures 

cc: Board of Supervisors' Budget Analyst 
Human Resources, Employee Relations 

CITi HALL• 1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE• ROOM.316 •SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-4694 

PHONE 415-554-7500 •FAX 415-554-7466 
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PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Wastewater Enterprise 
Security Services 
COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONTRACTING VS. IN-HOUSE SERVICES (1) (2) 

FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 

ESTIMATED CITY COSTS: 

PROJECTED PERSONNEL COSTS 

Bi-Weekly Rate per FTE 
,. 

#of Full Time 
Equivalent 

Job Class Title Class Positions Low Hiqh 
Security .Guard (SEP) 8202 6.0 $ ~ 1,846 $ 2,243 
Security Guard - As-Needed (SEP) 8202 0.5 1,846 2,243 

Security Guard (SECF) 8202 3.0 1,846 2,243 
Security Guard - As-Needed (SECF) 8202 0.5 1,846 2,243 
Security Guard - Saturday (SECF) 8202 0.2 1,846 2,243 

Administrator/Manager 0931 0.1 4,638 5,920 

Holiday Pay 
Night I Shift Differential 

Total FTE I 10.3 

Total Salary Costs---> 

Benefits per FTE (Job Class 8202) 
Benefits per FTE (Job Class 0931) 

Total Fringe Benefits 

Two-way radios (1 per shift/location)-Two (2) needed 
Uniforms (800/year per person) - Twelve (12) needed 

Total Capital & Operating 

Total of Other Compensation---> 

FRINGE BENEFITS 
Amount 

33,587 
61,793 

ADDITIONAL CITY COSTS 

COST COMPARISON SUMMARY 

ESTIMATED TOTAL CITY COST 
LESS: ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT COST 

ESTIMATED SAVINGS 
% of Savings to City Cost · 

Comments/Assumptions: 
1. FY2012 would be/was the first year these services are/were contracted out. 

$ 

$ 
$ 

Low 

$ 

Annual Cost 

Low 
289,046 

24,087 

144,523 
24,087 

9,635 

12,105 

15,976 
14,251 

503,484 

30,227 

316,323 

5,004 
. 9,600 

14,604 

864,637 
542,690 

321,947 

37% 

$ 

$ 
$ 

High 

$ 

Hiqh 
351,307 

29,276 

175,654 
29,276 
11,710 

15,452 

19,441 
17,342 

612,674 

36,782 

348,765 

5,004 
9,600 

14,604 

1,012,825 
546,819 

466,007 

46% 

· 2. Salary levels reflect proposed salary rates effective July 1, 2018. Costs are represented as annual 12 month costs. 
3. Variable fringe benefits consist of Social Security, Medicare, employer retirement, employee retirement pick-up and long-term 
disability, where applicable. 
4. Fixed fringe benefits consist of health and dental rates plus an estimate of dependent coverage. 
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OFFICE OF THE MAYO.R 
SAN FRANCISCO 

May 1, 2018 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Bo.ard of Supervisors. 
City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Ms. Calvillo: 

MARK E. FARRELL 
MAYOR 

. l (fl 

Attached is the Mayor's proposed·May 1 Budget comprised of the following 13 departments: 'Airport 
Commission, Board of Appeals, Child .Support Services, Environment, Law Library, the Public Library, 
Municipal Transportation Agency, Port, Public Utilities Commission, Rent Board, Retirement System, and 
Office of County Education. Also attached are an Interim Exception letter, a budget memo for the 
'Municipal Transportation Agency (MTA) from the Controller, and the following ten pieces oflegislation: 

• Three supplemental appropriation ordinances for the Two-Year Capital Budgets of each of the 
Public Utilities Commission (PUC) Enterprises- Water, Wastewater, and Retch Hetchy 

• Three resolutions approving the issuance and sale of Power, Water, and Wastewater n~venue bonds 
. bythePUC 

• One Accept and Expend Grant from the Friends of San Francisco Public Library (LIB) 

• One Resolution transferring unclaimed, overpaid parking tickets to the General Fund (MT A) 

• On:e Resolution authorizing the MTA to issue Commercial Paper Notes with the concurrence of the 
· Board of Supervisors (MTA) 

• One Proposition J Contract/Certification resolution of Specified Contracted-Out Services Previously 
Approved for' Enterprise Departments (MTA, PUC, Airport, and Port) · 

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me at 554-6125. 

cc: Members of the Board of Supervisors 
Ha.rVeyRose 
·Controller 

1 DR. CARL TON B. GQl.iPkETT -PLACE, ROOM 200 
SAN FRANCISCO, C'A'tl!=c'ORNIA 94102-4681 
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OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 
SAN FRANCISCO 

MARK , _ .RRELL 

MAYOR 

TO: f)rAngela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors . 
FROM:~ Mayor Farrell 
RE: Proposition J Contract Certification - Specified Contracted-Out Services 

Previously Approved 
DATE: May 1, 2018 

Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervisors is a resolution concurring with the 
Controller's certification that services previously approved can be performed by the 
private contractor for a lowe_r cost than similar work performed by the City and County 
employees for the following services: information booths, security, parking operations, 
and shuttle bus (Airport); citations processing, towing, paratransit, parking meter, · 
security, and transit shelter (Municipal Transportation Agency); security and janitorial 
(Port); security (Public Utilities Commis.sion). 

Should you have any questions, please contact Andres Power (415) 554-5168. 

1 DR. CARL TON B. GOODLETI PLACE, ROOM 200 
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681 

TELEPHONE: ( 415) 554-6141 
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